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 Cannon Beach Planning Commission 
Staff Report Addendum (10:00 AM February 24, 2022) 

PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF AA 22-01, GREG HATHAWAY’S, ON BEHALF OF JEFF 
AND JENNIFER HARRISON, APPEAL OF THE CITY’S ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL OF A 
BUILDING/DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FOR 534 NORTH LAUREL STREET. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED 
AT 544 N. LAUREL STREET (TAX LOT 07002, MAP 51019AD), AND IN A RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM 
DENSITY (R2) ZONE. THE REQUEST WILL BE REVIEWED PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL CODE, 
SECTION 17.88.180, REVIEW CONSISTING OF ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE OR DE NOVO REVIEW AND 
APPLICABLE SECTONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE, CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL OF THE 
CANNON BEACH PRESERVATION PLANNED DEVELOPMENT SUBDIVISION AND APPROVED PLAT. 

 

Agenda Date: February 24, 2022   Prepared By: Jeffrey S. Adams, PhD 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

EXHIBITS 

The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were received at the 
Cannon Beach Community Development office on January 25, 2022 unless otherwise noted. 

“A” Exhibits – Application Materials 

A-1 Administrative Appeal Application, dated January 25, 2022, including Hathaway letter of appeal, on 
behalf of Jeff and Jennifer Harrison;     

A-2 Amended Notice of Appeal, dated February 22, 2022, Greg Hathaway, on behalf of Jeff and Jennifer 
Harrison; 

A-3 Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, dated February 23, 2022, Greg Hathaway, on behalf 
of Jeff and Jennifer Harrison; 

 

“B” Exhibits – Agency Comments 

None received as of this writing; 

 

“C” Exhibits – Cannon Beach Supplements 

C-1 Cannon Beach Preservation Planned Development Subdivision Conditions of Approval;, from LUBA 
Record 2016-033; 

C-2 Cannon Beach Preservation Planned Development Subdivision Plat, Recorded November 21, 2016;, 
Recorded November 21, 2016; 

C-3 Building Permit #164-20-000055-DWL, with Plan Attachments, excluding Structural Calculations; issued 
January 11, 2022; 

http://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/35381/c1.pdf
http://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/35381/c2.pdf
https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/35381/c4.pdf
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C-4 Initial House Plans for Harding-Bouvet Residence, by Tolovna Architects, with requested revisions, dated 
May 31, 2021;  

C-5 Alternative House Plans for Harding-Bouvet Residence, by Tolovna Architects, undated, received 
February 4, 2022; 

C-6 Staff Report Addendum, November 12, 2021 

“D” Exhibits – Public Comment 

D-1 Dean Alterman letter, on behalf of the applicant, Paul Bouvet, dated and received February 24, 2022; 

D-2 Betty Ayers, Email correspondence, received February 23, 2022; 

D-3 Darrell Clukey, letter received via email, dated February 23, 2022; 

D-4 Kent Suter, Email correspondence, received February 23, 2022; 

 

 

https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/35381/c5.pdf
https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/35381/c5.pdf
https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/35381/c5.pdf
https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/35381/c5.pdf


Gregory Hathaway

greg@hathawaylarsen.com

1331 NW Lovejoy St. Suite 950

Portland, OR 97209

503-303-3103
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Page 1 – AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

 
BEFORE THE CITY OF CANNON BEACH, OREGON 

 
In the Matter of the Appeal of the 
Issuance of Building Permit No. 
164-20-000055-DWL for Property 
located at 534 N. Laurel Street       
by Petitioners Jeff and Jennifer 
Harrison. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Amended Notice of Appeal    

 
Petitioners Jeff and Jennifer Harrison (“Petitioners”) filed a 

Notice of Appeal regarding the issuance of Building Permit No. 164-20-

000055-DWL for Property located at 534 N. Laurel Street on January 25, 2022.  

A public hearing regarding Petitioners’ Appeal is scheduled before the 

Planning Commission on February 24, 2022. Petitioners are filing an 

Amended Notice of Appeal regarding the above-entitled matter to include 

an additional specific ground for appeal. 

A. Additional specific ground relied upon for review.  
 

Petitioners rely on the specific grounds for appeal as set forth in 

their Notice of Appeal filed on January 25, 2022, and the following additional 

ground pursuant to this Amended Notice of Appeal: 

1. The subject property is located within the Nicholson PUD. 

The PUD is in violation of Approval Condition #17 regarding the Living 
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Page 2 – AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

Wall.  The City wrongfully approved the Building Permit without requiring 

that all PUD conditions of approval be satisfied; or that the Building Permit 

be conditioned on compliance with the PUD Conditions of Approval.  

Condition #17 required the Living Wall to be a “living wall” installed and 

maintained by a landscape professional.  To date, there is no contract with a 

landscape professional and no timeline as to when the Living Wall will be 

installed in compliance with Condition #17.  The Building Permit cannot be 

issued until Condition #17 is satisfied or conditioned to require compliance 

with Condition #17. 

Precedent argument for the City’s legal obligation to review an 

application’s conformance to imposed conditions can be found in MJ Najimi 

v. City of Cannon Beach, LUBA No. 202-118.  Respondent attorney for the City, 

William Kabeiseman argued, “Under CBMC 92.010(C)(1), a Type 1 permit 

requires an administrative review in which the City reviews the work 

proposed in an application to find if the work “conform[s] to the 

requirements of this [Title 17 – the City’s land use regulations], and any 

conditions imposed by the reviewing authority”.  (emphasis added). 

Petitioners agree with Mr. Kabeiseman. The Planning 

Commission has the authority and obligation to review any building permit 
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against any approval condition imposed by a reviewing authority, as is the 

case here with approval condition #17 (unsatisfied requirements for the 

“living wall”).  In this instance, the relevance of this legal obligation is 

underscored by the fact that the “living wall” is installed almost entirely on 

the subject lot (Lot #4).   

The Planning Commission is not afforded the capacity to review 

and consider some approval conditions but not others.  All approval 

conditions are required equal consideration and any deviance or non-

compliance is sufficient grounds for denial of any building permit where any 

approval condition remains unsatisfied.  PUD Approval condition #17 

remains indisputably unsatisfied and is subject to review of any building 

permit by the Planning Commission. 

Respectfully submitted. 

DATED this 22nd day of February 2022.  

HATHAWAY LARSON LLP 

By: /s/ Gregory S. Hathaway  
Gregory S. Hathaway, OSB #731240 
1331 NW Lovejoy Street, Suite 950 
Portland, OR  97209 
Of Attorneys for Appellants Jeff and Jennifer 
Harrison 

 



PROPOSED REVISED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF 
LAW 
 

BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION  

OF 

THE CITY OF CANNON BEACH, OREGON 

 

In the Matter of the Appeal of the 
Issuance of Building Permit No. 
164-20-000055-DWL for Property 
located at 534 N. Laurel Street       
by Petitioners Jeff and Jennifer 
Harrison. 
 

 
 
Proposed Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law 
 
 

I. Introduction. 

Based on Petitioners’ Notice of Appeal and Amended Notice of 

Appeal, Petitioners submit the following Proposed Findings of Fact and 

Conclusions of Law for the Planning Commission’s consideration regarding 

Petitioners Appeal of the City’s issuance of the above-entitled Building 

Permit No. 164-20-000055-DWL. 

II. Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.  

Petitioners respectfully request your Planning Commission’s 

consideration of the following Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law.  These Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law can be 

adopted by the Planning Commission in granting the Harrison’s Appeal. 
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

FINDING NO. 1: The proposed detached garage is a two-story 
garage in violation of PUD Condition No. 16. 
 
The Nicholson PUD Approval Condition No. 16 prohibits 2-

story detached garages: “... if the garage is detached, then the garage may 

not include a second story...”. Here, the proposed detached garage is a two-

story garage in violation of PUD Condition No. 16. 

The Planning Commission finds that all applicable definitions of 

a structure “story” rely solely on the “physical element” of distance between 

floors.  For “stories above grade”, the average grade and finished ground 

surface are key measuring points to determine a structural “story”.     

The Planning Commission finds that none of the applicable 

definitions of a structure “story” or “story above grade” reference the 

habitability or livable status of an area as a factor in determining whether or 

not the area qualifies as a “story”.   

The Planning Commission therefore finds staff’s statement, “the 

City's decision found that the garage did not contain a second story because all other 

livable space had been removed” irrelevant because the question of livable space 
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

is not included in any applicable definition of “story” or “story above 

grade”.    

The submitted and approved building plans for the detached 

two-story garage show two distinct areas: (1) an upper space for parking two 

vehicles and (2) a lower space that is substantially above grade.  In particular, 

the lower space:   

1. Measures 8’8” in height between the average grade and the 

finished surface of the floor of the parking area above for more than 50% of 

the total area of the lower space. 

2. Appears to measure greater than 12 ft. above finished 

ground level at its lowest point (exact measurement not shown). 

As Staff points out, the CBMC does not define “story”.  

However, the Planning Commission acknowledges applicable definitions 

from two different “code in effect” sources, both of which confirm this lower 

space qualifies as a story, making this a prohibited 2-story detached garage 

in the following manner:  
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

A. The 2021 Oregon Residential Specialty Code contains the 

following definitions:   

Story:   
That portion of a building included between the upper surface of a floor 
and the upper surface of the floor next above... If the finished floor level 
directly above a usable or unused underfloor space is more than 6 ft 
above grade, as defined herein, for more than 50 % of the total 
perimeter or is more than 12 ft above grade, as defined herein, at any 
point, such usable or unusable underfloor space shall be 
considered a story. (emphasis added) 

 
Story above grade plane.   
A basement shall be considered a story above grade plane where the 
finished surface of the floor above the basement is: 
1. More than 6 feet above grade plane; or 
2. More than 12 feet above the finished ground level at any 

point. (emphasis added). 
 

Because the height of the lower area between the average grade 

and finished surface of the floor of the parking area above measures over 6 

feet for more than 50% of the total area, and the finished floor of the parking 

area appears to measure more than 12 feet above the finished ground at the 

tallest point, the Planning Commission finds the lower area of the proposed 

detached garage qualifies as a story and a story above grade plane.   
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

Therefore, the proposed garage is a detached 2-story garage and 

violates PUD Condition No. 16.  

B. The 2018 International Building Code, contains the following 
definitions:  

 
Story: 
That portion of a building included between the upper surface of a floor 
and the upper surface of the floor ... next above. 

 
Story above grade plane.  Any story ... in which the finished 
surface of the floor next above is: 
1. More than 6 feet above grade plane; or 
2. More than 12 feet above the finished ground level at any 

point. (emphasis added). 
 

Because height of the lower area between the average grade and 

finished surface of the floor of the parking area above measures over 6 feet, 

and the finished floor of the parking area appears to measure more than 12 

feet above the finished ground at the tallest point, the Planning Commission 

finds the lower area of the proposed detached garage qualifies as a story and 

story above grade plane. Therefore, the proposed garage is a detached 2-

story garage and violates PUD Condition No. 16. 

 



6 
 

 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

   Therefore, the Planning Commission concludes that the issued 

Building Permit violates PUD Condition No. 16 since the proposed detached 

garage is a two-story garage. 

FINDING NO. 2:  The Building Permit violates the PUD’s 
Shared Access and Maintenance Agreement (“SAMA”) in 
Violation of PUD Condition #2. 
 
The Planning Commission finds that PUD Condition No. 2 

required the preparation and recordation of a Shared Access and 

Maintenance Agreement (“SAMA”).  The Planning Commission further 

finds that the City approved the “content” of the SAMA during its Stage 3 

approval of the PUD application and the SAMA was then recorded with 

Clatsop County.  The content of the SAMA is part of the PUD approval and 

can be found in the LUBA record regarding Harrison v. City of Cannon Beach 

2016-033, page 73. 

The Planning Commission further finds that the City adopted 

SAMA specifically limited allowed activity in the identified 

shared/common open spaces to, “removing non-native vegetation” and 

does not allow exclusionary improvements that would only serve the lot 
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

burdened with a shared/common open space.  The submitted plans for Lot 

4 include a proposed drywell system that would be installed in an area 

labelled “COMMON OPEN SAPCE EASEMENT” on the plat approved by 

the City and recorded with Clatsop County.  This drywell system does not 

qualify as an activity of “removing non-native vegetation” and is clearly 

exclusionary because it serves only Lot 4 and no other PUD lot.  The system 

is not an approved use or improvement and does not benefit all lots and is 

therefore in violation of the PUD Shared Access and Maintenance 

Agreement (SAMA). 

In his Respondent Brief for MJ Najimi v. City of Cannon Beach, 

LUBA No. 202-118, page 10, line 13, Mr. Kabeiseman argued on behalf of the 

City and stated: 

“Under CBMC 92.010(C)(1), a Type 1 permit requires an 
administrative review in which the City reviews the work proposed in 
an application to find if the work “conform[s] to the requirements of 
this [Title 17 – the City’s land use regulations], and any conditions 
imposed by the reviewing authority”. (Emphasis added) 
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

  For this appeal, Staff erroneously states, “the City does not review 

proposals for consistency with real estate agreements, such as easements or CC&Rs. 

Enforcing those provisions are typically beyond the authority of the City and should 

be resolved in circuit court.”  The Planning Commission disagrees, as this 

statement makes no sense within the context of this case considering the City 

itself imposed the condition to record the agreement and approved the 

content.  The City has an obligation to ensure approval conditions it imposes 

are followed and certainly cannot approve building permits that 

unambiguously violate language it specifically approved. 

The Planning Commission recognizes that while it does not have 

general authority or responsibility for code enforcement per se it is required 

under CBMC 92.010(C)(1) to review a Type 1 permit to find if the proposed 

work conforms to the requirements of Title 17 and any conditions imposed 

by the reviewing authority.  The Planning Commission does not have the 

option where some approval conditions are reviewed while others are not.  

  



9 
 

 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

The SAMA was a required condition imposed by the City 

Council and the issued Building Permit must conform to the provisions 

contained therein.  The City must ensure compliance with all approval 

conditions, including this one, when it issues a building/development 

permit and not in some other unrelated proceeding. As a result, the Building 

Permit was issued in error and must be revoked. 

FINDING NO. 3:  The Planning Commission finds that PUD 
Condition No. 17 regarding the Living Wall has not been 
satisfied.   
 
The Planning Commission finds there is no evidence in this 

record that Condition No. 17 has been satisfied and that there is an executed 

contract with a landscape professional responsible for the installation and 

maintenance of plant material on the living wall with a timeline for the 

establishment of planting on the wall.   There is evidence in the record, 

however, that Mr. Harrison has raised this issue previously with the City 

and that the City has not provided any evidence that would demonstrate 

that Condition No. 17 has been satisfied.  The only evidence regarding 

Condition No. 17 is an unsigned “estimate” from Vasquez Yard and Tree 
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

Work, Inc. that does not constitute substantial evidence demonstrating 

compliance with PUD Condition No. 17.   

Similar to the conclusions in Finding No. 2, the Planning 

Commission acknowledges that all approval conditions must be met prior 

to issuance of building permits, as per CBMC 92.010(C)(1) as argued by Mr. 

Kabeiseman.  The unsatisfied requirements of Condition No. 17 are 

particularly relevant to this permit application given the large majority of 

the “living wall” is installed on Lot 4. 

Therefore, the Planning Commission concludes that the Building 

Permit was unlawfully issued and cannot be issued until PUD Condition 

No. 17 is satisfied. 

III. Conclusion. 

Petitioners respectfully request the Planning Commission to 

adopt the above Proposed Findings and Conclusions of Law and revoke the 

City’s issuance of the Building Permit.   

DATED this 23rd day of February 2022.  

HATHAWAY LARSON LLP 
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PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

By:  /s/Gregory S. Hathaway  
Gregory S. Hathaway, OSB # 731240 
1331 NW Lovejoy Street, Suite 950 
Portland, OR  97209 
Of Attorneys for Petitioners 
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Residential 1 & 2 Fam Dwelling (New Only) Limited

IVR Number: 164017305965

Permit Number: 164-20-000055-DWL

City of Cannon Beach

P.O. Box 368

163 E. Gower St.

Cannon Beach, OR 97110

503-436-2045

Fax: 503-436-8061

Web Address: www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us Email Address: building@ci.cannon-beach.or.us

Building Permit

Y
Permit Issued: January 11, 2022 Application Date: August 14, 2020

TYPE OF WORK

Residential Specialty Code Edition: 2017

Category of Construction: Single Family Dwelling Type of Work: New

Description of Work: New SFD / Harding Residence ( Bovet)

Submitted Job Value: $300,000.00

JOB SITE INFORMATION

JEAN PAUL BOUVETOwner:

PO BOX 1386Address:

CANNON BEACH, OR 97110

JEAN PAUL BOUVETOwner:

PO BOX 1386Address:

CANNON BEACH, OR 97110

Parcel

51019AD07002

Worksite Address

534 N Laurel ST

Cannon Beach, OR 97110

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL INFORMATION

License License Number PhoneBusiness Name

CCB 197706 503-436-2468CAPPER CONSTRUCTION LLC - 

Primary

PENDING INSPECTIONS

Inspection Inspection Group Inspection Status

1999 Final Building 1_2 Famdwell Pending

SCHEDULING INSPECTIONS 

Various inspections are minimally required on each project and often dependent on the scope of work. Contact 

the issuing jurisdiction indicated on the permit to determine required inspections for this project.

Schedule or track inspections at www.buildingpermits.oregon.gov

Call or text the word "schedule" to 1-888-299-2821 use IVR number: 164017305965

Schedule using the Oregon ePermitting Inspection App, search “epermitting” in the app store

Permits expire if work is not started within 180 Days of issuance or if work is suspended for 180 Days or longer 

depending on the issuing agency's policy.

All provisions of laws and ordinances governing this type of work will be complied with whether specified herein or 

not.  Granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any other state or 

local law regulating construction or the performance of construction. 

ATTENTION: Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules 

are set forth in OAR 952-001-0010 through OAR 952-001-0090. You may obtain copies of the rules by calling the 

Center at (503) 232-1987.

All persons or entities performing work under this permit are required to be licensed unless exempted by ORS 

701.010 (Structural/Mechanical), ORS 479.540 (Electrical), and ORS 693.010-020 (Plumbing).

Printed on: 2/17/22 Page 1 of 4 G:\myReports/reports//production/01 STANDARD 
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Permit Number: 164-20-000055-DWL Page 2 of 4

PERMIT FEES

Quantity Fee AmountFee Description

Clothes dryer exhaust 1 $41.00

Furnace - up to 100,000 BTU 1 $56.00

Gas fuel piping outlets 1 $23.00

Range hood/other kitchen equipment 1 $41.00

Ventilation fan connected to single duct 1 $28.00

Water heater 1 $41.00

Clothes washer 1 $28.00

Kitchens 1 $0.00

Single Family Residence - Baths 1 $360.00

Stormwater retention/detention tank/facility 1 $94.00

Water heater 1 $28.00

SDC - Water System Dev fee -- per dwelling unit equivalent, enter # dwl units 1 $1,630.93

SDC - Storm Drain System Dev fee - per dwelling unit equivalent, enter # dwl units 1 $944.37

SDC - Sewer System Dev fee - per dwelling unit equivalent, enter # dwl units 1 $1,678.20

Structural building permit fee - New Res $3,929.75

Structural plan review fee $2,947.31

State of Oregon Surcharge - Plumb (12% of applicable fees) $61.20

State of Oregon Surcharge - Bldg (12% of applicable fees) $471.57

State of Oregon Surcharge - Mech (12% of applicable fees) $27.60

Planning plan review - Residential Structures - $100,001 to $200,000 1 $159.00

Affordable Housing - Developer incentives (Res) $1,440.00

Affordable Housing Construction Excise Tax - Admin Fee (Res) $120.00

Affordable Housing - Programs and incentives (Res) $1,008.00

Affordable Housing - Housing and community services (Res) $432.00

Total Fees:  $15,589.93

Note: This may not include all the fees required for this project.

VALUATION INFORMATION

Occupancy TypeConstruction Type Unit Amount Unit Unit Cost Job Value

R-3 1 & 2 familyVB  600.00 Sq Ft $122.46 $73,476.00

U Utility, misc.VB  624.00 Sq Ft $48.30 $30,139.20

U Utility, misc. - half 

rate

VB  794.00 Sq Ft $24.15 $19,175.10

$122,790.30Total Job Value:

Electrical provided by Clatsop County Builiding Codes Division at 503-338-3697.

Printed on: 2/17/22 Page 2 of 4 G:\myReports/reports//production/01 STANDARD 



Permit Number: 164-20-000055-DWL Page 3 of 4

Date Applied: 09/10/2020

Comments:

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR PUBLIC WORKS

General: Under 12.36.030 of the City Code, a Right-of-Way Use Permit is required for placement or removal of 

any improvement within the public domain. Work in ROW will not occur on Saturdays, Sundays and after 12:01 

p.m. on Fridays without P.W. Director’s approval. Traffic control is to comply with the traffic signing 

requirements of the “Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.” All work shall be done in accordance with all 

applicable provisions of federal, state and local law, ordinance and administrative rules. All work in public 

right-of-way and all work which is connected, directly or indirectly, to the City of Cannon Beach’s water, 

sanitary sewer, or storm sewer lines shall be constructed in accordance with applicable current APWA Oregon 

Chapter Standards. The City requires all wire utilities to be run underground where the improvement value 

exceeds 25% of the existing structure value (12.16.010). Contractor is to secure separate Right-of-Way Use 

Permit prior to work and submit utility schematics. Natural gas is to be coordinated with NW Natural Gas. 

Conformance: Water service will not be initiated without conformance with the following terms. 

 

Driveway: 1.  Stop concrete driveway at property line. Continue with gravel or asphalt to match city street. 

Driveway width cannot exceed 20' width.

 

Drainage: 1. MC 8.84.140 C – No owner or person in charge of property shall allow overflow water from a 

building to drain onto the property of another (Ord. 85-7 § 14).  Homeowner is responsible for all cost 

associated with storm drainage runoff.

 

Misc: 1. CONFORMANCE WITH EROSION CONTROL PLAN IS IMPERATIVE. 2. All wire utilities must be run 

underground. No exceptions. Contractor is responsible for any damage done to City Row during construction. 

Tree protection must be maintained for the duration of project. 

 

On-site sanitation: On-site portable restroom facility required during construction. On-site portable restroom 

must be positioned on homeowners property.

 

Sanitary Sewer: 1. Install 2-way cleanout at property line.  Contractor will be sensitive digging sewer line to 

protect tree root system for adjacent trees. 

 

Water: 1. A customer shut-off ball valve must be installed within three feet of the meter box. Valve must have 

corrosion-resistant handle and be readily accessible via a traffic rated box. Contractor will be sensitive digging 

water line to protect tree root system for adjacent trees. 

 

Street: 1. Access frontage lot line(s) must be clearly delineated by certified survey staking. 2. Construction 

detritus/disturbance to the street must be corrected at the end of each work day. 

 

Water and Sewer Connections 1. Contractor shall call the Assistant Public Works Director at (503) 436-8066 

when they are ready for the City’s water service to be installed. Installation of water meter will commence utility 

billing. 2. When contractor calls the City for water service installation, sewer service will also be installed. 

Date Applied: 01/10/2022

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR PLANNING

Printed on: 2/17/22 Page 3 of 4 G:\myReports/reports//production/01 STANDARD 



Permit Number: 164-20-000055-DWL Page 4 of 4

Comments: See Conditions & correspondence; elevation survey, setback survey

Arborist required on site during excavation, TPZ prior to building permit & hand excavation on north & east 

walls of garage.

Printed on: 2/17/22 Page 4 of 4 G:\myReports/reports//production/01 STANDARD 
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DAVID VONADA, A.I.A.

TOLOVANA ARCHITECT LLC

DAVID@TOLOVANAARCHITECTS.COM

368 ELK CREEK ROAD,  SUITE 408,  CANNON BEACH,  OREGON  97110

MAIL:  P.O. BOX 648,  TOLOVANA PARK,  OREGON  97145

ARCHITECT:

PAUL BOVET

CANNON BEACH,OREGON

OWNER:

PT. 

PL. 
P.LAM.  

PWD. 

P/L 
P.T. 

Q.T. 

PREFIN.
PRCST. 

REQT. 

REFR. 
REINF. 

REF. 
R.orRAD. 

P.P.  

Plastic Laminate

Prefinished
Precast

Point
Plywood
Plate

Reinforced

Reference
Radius
Quarry Tile

Requirements

Property Line
Pressure Treated

Refrigerator

Power Pole

R. 
R.D.  

R.O.  
RM. 

S.GL.

SCHED.  
S.C.D.
SECT.  

SHG. 

S.N.D.

SH. 

SIM. 
S.O.G.  

SHR. 

SHT.

S.F.
SQ. 
S.C. 

S.&V.
S.STL.

S.D. 

Square Feet

Roof Drain
Riser(s)

Section

Schedule

Square
Solid Core

Similar
Shower
Shelf
Sheet
Sheathing

Soap Dispenser
Slab on Grade

Seat Cover Dispenser

Rough Opening

Service Sink

Safety Glass

Stainless Steel
Stain and Varnish

Room

Sanitary Napkin Disposal

ResilientRES. 

Fixture
Fireproof
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FutureFUT.  

BlockingBLKG. 

Fire Hose Cabinet
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Floor Drain
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Full Size, Scale

Installed by Contractor
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Hollow Metal
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Toilet Paper Dispenser
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Top of Curb

Symmetrical
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Unless Otherwise Noted

Top of Wall
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Wood
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Angle
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WD.
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Vestibule

Wainscot
Wallcovering

Vinyl Wall Covering
Vinyl Composition Tile

Vertical Grain
VerifyVFY.

Joint
Janitor
Interior
Insulation

Kitchen

Locker
Light
Lavatory

Kiln Dried

INSUL. 
INT. 
JAN.
JT. 

KIT. 

LKR. 

LAV. 
LT. 

K.DN. 

K.D.  

Manhole

Metal
Membrane

Maximum

M.B. 
MH. 
MFR. 
M.O.  

M.C.  
MECH.

MDO.  

MET. 

MAX.

MEMB. 

MachineMACH. 

C.J.  
CONTR. 

CORR. 
CNTR. 
CTSK.  

DET.  

DISP. 

DIA. 
DIM. 
DW. 

DEPT. 
Detail
Department
Countersink

Corridor
Control Joint
Contractor

Counter

Dishwasher
Dimension
Diameter

DBL. 
DN. 
DS. 
DWR. 

E.S. 

D.F. 
EA. 

E. E.W.C. 

DWG. 
Drawer

Down
Double

Downspout

Each

East
Each Side

Drawing

DoorDR. 
Disposal (Garbage)

Electric Water Cooler

Drinking Fountain

North

Mullion
Nominal

Mounted

On Center
Obscure
Number

MISC. 

N. 
NOM. 
MUL. 
MTD. 

N.I.C. 

NO. 

O.C. 

N.T.S. 

OBS. 

Ounce

Paint

Opposite

Pair

OZ.  

O.D. 

O.H. 
OPP. 

P.  

P.T.D.

P.T.R.

PR. 

P.T.D./R

PART.BD.

OpeningOPNG. 

EL. 

EQ. 

EMER. 
ENCL.

ELEV. 

E.J. 
EXP. 

EXPO.  

EQPT. 
EXIST. 

Elevation

Equal

Existing

Expansion Joint
Expansion

Equipment

Enclosure
Emergency

Exposed

Elevator

F.O.M. 
F.O.F.  
F.O.C. 

E.I.F.S.

F.FIN.  
FIN.  

F.A. 
F.F.E.  
F.F  

F.O.S.  

Finish

Face of Finish

Finish System

Factory Finish
Face of Studs

Fire Alarm

Finish Floor

ExteriorEXT. 
Exterior Insulation &

Finish Floor Elevation

Face of Concrete

Face of Masonry

MinimumMIN. 

ElectricalELEC. 

Machine Bolt

Manufacturer

Knock Down
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Mechanical

Not to Scale

Medium Density Overlay

Not in Contract

Medicine Cabinet
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Particle Board
Paper Towel Receptacle
Paper Towel Disp & Recept
Paper Towel Dispenser

Outside Diameter (Dim.)

Masonry Opening
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Plaster
PERF. 
PLAS. 

F.E.C.  
F.E. 
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SYMBOLS  LEGEND

G E N E R A L   N O T E S

1.   THE CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION AND FURNISH/INSTALL ALL MATERIALS/SERVICES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS UNLESS NOTED
      OTHERWISE.

2.  WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF CURRENT IBC, STATE OF OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE AND FIRE ADN LIFE SAFETY REGULATIONS, LAW OF THE STATE FIRE
     MARSHAL, APPLICABLE PLUMBING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL CODES AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

3.  THE CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR INSPECTIONS BY CITY OF CANNON BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT .

4.  NO FINAL PAYMENT SHALL BE ISSUED UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR DELIVERS TO OWNER A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE/OCCUPANCY.

5.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL SUBCONTRACTOR WORK.

6.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ON SITE SUPERVISION DURING ALL WORK.

7.  ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

8.  BEFORE ORDERING ANY MATERIAL OR DOING ANY WORK,THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN THE FIELD ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WHICH ARE REQUIRED FOR CONNECTIONS TO, OR
     INSTALLATION IN, AREAS COVERED BY DOCUMENTS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCY ON THE PLANS OR THE SITE.

PROJECT TEAMABBRV.

BUILDING STATISTICS

BUILDING  AREA:

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE

OCCUPANCY GROUP

FIRE SPRINKLERS

CITY OF CANNON BEACH OREGONJURISDICTIONS:

NO

V-B

R-3, SINGLE FAMILY RES

TOTAL FLOOR AREA:                                          APPROX.        1,224 S.F.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:                                                                   + 28'-0"    

SHEAR WALL
DESIGNATION
SEE SCHEDULE

COVER SHEET - SITE PLANCS

X

F.P.H.B. Freeze Proof Hose Bibb

INSULATION TABLE

TIM WOLDEN, S.C.

TIM WOLDEN S.C.

TIM@WOLDENSE.COM
503-368-7962

34930 HWY 53

NEHALEM, OREGON 97131

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANT;

CONTRACTOR:
CAPPER CONSTRUCTION, LLC                                                    503-440-0194

TREE PROTECTION PLANAS1.1

LIVING AREA                                              APPROX.            600 S.F. 
GARAGE AREA                                           APPROX.            624 S.F. 

R1ZONING:

 TOTAL LOT AREA:                                                                    

X
X

503-436-0519CANNON BEACH, OREGON

NEW HOUSE PLANS FOR:

HARDING/BOVET RESIDENCE

WINDOW SEQUENCE A5.1

FLOOR FRAMING PLANS2.1
FOUNDATION PLANS1.1

SECTIONSA3.1

MAIN FLOOR PLANA1.1

New Windows & Sliding Glass Doors

Exterior Door w/ >2.5 s.f. Glazing

Exterior Doors

Wall Insulation - Above Grade

Underfloor Insulation 

Flat Ceiling Insulation

Vaulted Ceiling Insulation

Wall Insulation - Below Grade

Forced Air Duct Insulation

Skylights

Slab Edge Perimeter

*Including Cripple Walls & Rim Joist Areas

U = 0.30

U = 0.40

U = 0.20

U = 0.059 / R-21

U = 0.033 / R-30

U = 0.021 / R-49

U = 0.033

C = 0.063 / R-15/R-21

R - 8

U = 0.50

F = 0.520 / R-15

Note: All new insulation at perimeter of building envelope to have 1 perm vapor 

( Max. 28 s.f. of Exterior Door per Dwelling Unit can have U = 0.54 or less)

Heated Slab Interior R-10

Acoustical Insulation                                                                4" mineral wool

retarder on warm side. 

Per 2017 Oregon Residential Energy Code - Table N1101.1(1) 

Intermediate

R-30 Rafter or
R-30A Scissor Truss

( Vaulted ceiling surface area exceeding 50% of the total
heated floor space shall have U=0.026 or less / R-38 )

ROOF FRAMING PLANS3.1

ELEVATIONSA2.1

SPECIFICATIONSA0.0

ATTIC FLOOR PLANA1.2

6,900 SQ. FT.

NEW HOUSE
600 S.F.  FIN. FLOOR EL 61.0'

NEW 2 CAR GARAGE
624 S.F.

NEW DECK

NEW  DRIVEWAY
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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. Construction Type: Wood framed Type V B

B. Occupancy Group: R-3

C. Foundation System: Reinforced concrete.

D. Construction to meet local and State codes:

E. OSSC (Building Code latest edition)

F. International Residential Code

G. NFPA

H. OSHA

I. Mechanical Code

J. Electrical Code

'ELEGATE' 'ESIGN REQUIREMENTS

A. Delegated Design Engineered Components:  Delegated Design
Engineered components known at this time to require structural
review and submittal:

B. Wood I Joists

C. Plumbing Systems

D. Mechanical Systems

E. Electrical Systems

F. Fire Detection and Alarm

G. Design drawings and structural calculations to bear seal and
signature of licensed Professional Engineer in State which project
is located.

QUALIT< REQUIREMENTS

A. Scope:

B. Quality control services include inspections, tests, and related
actions, including reports performed by Contractor, by
independent agencies, and by governing authorities.
Requirements do not include Contract enforcement activities
performed by Architect.

C. Perform Field Test on Mock-up when elected by Owner.

D. Comply with requirements of 2010 Oregon Structural Specialty
Code.

E. See Structural Notes

TEM32RAR< TREE AN' 3LANT 3R2TE&TI2N

A. Protect existing trees to remain on or near project site from
damage due to construction activities. See sheet AS-1.1

SELE&TI9E 'EM2LITI2N AN' E;&A9ATI2N

A. Salvage and recycling all materials as feasible.

B.      Protect all public utilities from damage due to construction
activities.

&AST�IN�3LA&E &2N&RETE

A. Provide foundation walls and footings as indicated on drawing,
Structural Notes, and detail drawings.

B. Formwork:  Any standard products with sufficient strength to
withstand hydrostatic head without distortion in excess of
permitted tolerances.

C. Standard Reinforcing Bars: ASTM A 615/A 615M, Grade 60.

D. Galvanizing: ASTM A767/A 767M, Class I.

E. Epoxy Coating: ASTM A 775/A 775M.

F. Weldable Reinforcing Bars: ASTM A 706/A 706M, deformed
low-alloy steel bars.

G. Weldable Steel Mat: ASTM A 704/A 704M, using ASTM 615/A
615M Grade 60 steel bars or rods,unfinished.

H. Stirrup Steel: ASTM A 82 steel wire, finish matching reinforcing
bars.

I. Fabrication of Reinforcement: Comply with ACI SP-66.

J. Cement: ASTM C 150, Type I - Normal.

K. Normal Weight Aggregates: ASTM C 33

L. Fiber Reinforcement: Alkai-resistant glass fiber; ½-inch length.

M. Water: Clean and not detrimental to concrete.

N. Normal Weight Concrete: Proportions in compliance with ACI
211.1, recommendations

O. Establish required average strength for each type of concrete
based on field experience or trial mixtures, as specified in ACI
301.

P. Strength: Minimum 3,000 PSI unless noted otherwise in Structural
Notes.

BOUVET RESIDENCE LOT 4 NICHOLSON PLANNED DEVELOPMENT

P. Strength: Minimum 3,000 PSI unless noted otherwise in Structural
Notes.

Q. Allowable Slump: 5-inches unless noted otherwise in Structural
Notes.

PLACING AND FINISHING CONCRETE:

A. Place concrete in accordance with ACI 304R.

B. Place and finish concrete for floor slabs in accordance with ACI
302.1R

C. Do not interrupt successive placement; do not permit cold joints
to occur.

R2UG+ &AR3ENTR<

A. Lumber Standards:

B. Comply with PS 20 and grading rules of  West Coast Lumber
Inspection Bureau (WCLB), Western Wood Products Association
(WWPA).

C. Provide dressed lumber, S4S, unless rough lumber is specifically
indicated.

D. Moisture content 19 percent maximum, except as otherwise
indicated for particular members.

E. Concealed Dimension Lumber Studs:   Douglas fir-larch, Douglas
fir, or hem-fir,  No. 2.

F. Joists, Rafters, Posts, and Small Beams (Sizes Up to 4 x 16):

G. Machine stress-rated (MSR) as follows:

(1) Minimum Extreme Fiber Stress in Bending (Fb):
1350 psi.

(2) Minimum Modulus of Elasticity (E):  1,300 ksi.

H. Douglas fir-larch, Douglas fir, or hem-fir, no. 2.

I. Exposed Dimension Lumber:

J. Studs:  Provide Douglas fir-harch, douglas  fir, hem-fir, no. 2
preservative-treated.

K. Joists, Rafters, Posts, and Small Beams (Sizes Up to 4 x 16):

L. Species:  Provide Douglas fir-harch, douglas  fir, hem-fir, no. 2
preservative-treated.

M. Subfloor/Underlayment Combination:  APA Rated Sturd-I-Floor;
Exposure Class Exterior; span rating of 16 in on center; tongue
and groove edges.

N. APA Rated Subflooring:  Exposure Class Exterior; span rating of
32/16 in.

O. Particleboard Subflooring:  ANSI A208.1, Grade M-2 exterior glue
waferboard; ½ in thickness; square edge.

P. APA Rated Roof Sheathing:  Exposure Class Exterior, Structural
I; span rating of 24/0 in.

Q. APA Rated Wall Sheathing:  Exposure Class Exterior, Structural I;
span rating of 24/0 in.

R. Joist Hangers:  Hot dipped galvanized steel, G185 - interior. Type
304 stainless steel or ZMAX - exterior.

S. Wood Treatment:  Comply with AWPA U1.

T. Fire Retardancy:  Pressure impregnated chemical treatment; Use
Category UCFA for interior, UCFB for exterior. Where noted.

U. Preservative Pressure Treatment:  Borate preservative.

V. Treat furring in rainscreen system. Where noted.

W. Preservative Pressure Treatment:  AWPA Use Category UC3B,
Commodity Specification A (Treatment C2) using waterborne
preservative to 0.25 lb/cu ft retention, CCA or ACQ.

X. Pressure treat cants, nailers, blocking, curbs, equipment support
bases, stripping and similar items in association with roofing and
flashing.

:22' I -2ISTS

A. Wood chord and plywood web “I” joists for floor / roof framing
engineered by contractors supplier.

B. Manufacturer: Wood “I” joists by Weyerhaeuser or Boise
Cascade.

GLUE�LAMINATE' %EAMS

A. Glue-laminated beams.

B. Appearance Grade: Industrial unless otherwise noted.

C.  Comply with ANSI/AITC A190.1.

D. Combination Symbol:  24-F-X4 DF/DF at simple spans and
24-F-V8 DF/DF at multiple and cantilever spans, conforming to
WWPA grading rules with 12 percent maximum moisture content
before fabrication.

E. Adhesive: Wet use

E[WHULRU AUFKLWHFWXUDO ZRRGZRUN

E[WHULRU AUFKLWHFWXUDO ZRRGZRUN

A. Scope: Exterior standing and running trim.

B. Wood Species� Western Red Cedar.  Select Structural Western

    Red Cedar.

C. Appearance: Resawn

INTERI2R AR&+ITE&TURAL :22':2R.

A. Scope: Custom fabricated woodwork.

B. Standards: Comply with AWI Custom quality standards.

C.  Finish: as selected by Owner.

        D.       Wood Species: As selected by Owner

%ITUMIN2US 'AM33R22)ING

A. Scope: Cold-applied asphalt emulsion dampproofing as indicated
on drawings.

B. Cold-Applied Asphalt Dampproofing Mastic:  Asphalt roof cement
complying with ASTM D 4586, Type I.

C. MATERIALS: BITUMINOUS DAMPPROOFING. COMPLY WITH
ASTM D1227, TYPE III OR IV.Manufacturers: Chem RexInc,
Kamak Chemical Ccroporation, W.R. Meadows Inc., or approved.

T+ERMAL 3R2TE&TI2N

A. GLASS-FIBER, ASTM C 665, TYPE III, CLASS B, WITH KRAFT VAPOR
RETARDER,

C. Faced Batt Insulation: R-VALUE: AS SCHEDULED ON DRAWINGS.
MAXIMUM 1.0 PERMEABILITY.

)2AME'�IN�3LA&E INSULATI2N

BASF Polyurethane Foam Enterprises LLC:  www.foamenterprises.com.
BIOBASED SYSTEMS, LLC: PRODUCT: BIOBASED 501;
WWW.BIOBASED.NET. DEMILEC USA; PRODUCT:
SEALECTION 500; WWW.SEALECTION500.COM

%UIL'ING 3A3ER :EAT+ER %ARRIERS

A. ASPHALT SATURATED FELT, NON-PERFORATED
BREATHER TYPE PAPER: ASTM D226, TYPE I, GRADE D,
STYLE 2.  TWO PLY JUMBOTEX.

B. Fortifiber Building Systems Group: Product:  Super Jumbo Tex;
www.fortifiber.com. Or approved

C. Water Hold Out: ASTM D-779; 60 minutes.

D. Vapor Permeability: ASTM E96; 11 grams.

E. Tensile Strength: ASTM D-828; MD=70 Ib f/inch and CD=60 Ib
f/inch.

F. Sealant: Moistop Sealant or type approved by manufacturer for
application.

G. Sealing Tape:  Type recommended by manufacturer.

H. Fasteners: Galvanized nails or screws with large heads or plastic
washer heads.

SEL)�A'+ERE' MEM%RANE )LAS+ING

A. Sheet Membrane Flashing:

B. Locations: Opening penetrations and as indicated:

C. General:

(1) Reinforced polyethylene-faced, rubberized,
self-adhesive membrane.

(2) Thickness: 25 mils. Includes removable release
film protecting adhesive surface.

D. Manufacturers:

(1) Henry Company; Product: BlueSkin TWF;
www.henry.com.

(2) International Building Components; Product
WaterBlock - 40; www.waterblocksystems.com.

(3) Fortifiber Building Systems Group, FortiFlash;
www.fortifiber.com

E. Surface Conditioners/Primers:  High-tack SBS rubber based
primer or as recommended by manufacturer.

F. Fasteners:  Stainless steel.

G. Detailing Compounds: Liquid membrane, 1 or 2 component
sealants or mastics supplied by membrane manufacturer intended
for detailing around penetrations and at lapped seams.

:22' SI'E:ALL S+INGLES

A. Sidewall shingles manuf. by Cedar Shingle Bureau. Certi-Sawn
Tapersaw Shakes

B. Wood Shingles:  Western Red Cedar, CSSB No.1 Grade, Blue
Label. Member mill.

C. Size:  16 inches long.

D. Exposure: 2" and 6" double course unless otherwise noted.

E. Pressure fire retardant treated; Class C, where required.

F. Nails:  Standard round wire shingle type, stainless steel or
hot-dipped zinc coated steel, of sufficient length to penetrate
through wall sheathing.

G. Metal Flashings:  Provide stainless steel sheet metal dormer
flashing, and other flashing as indicated.

&2M32SITI2N R22) S+INGLES

A. Composition roof shingles manuf. by IKO -  Certainteed EQ alt.

B. Composition Shingles:  Dynasty or Cambridge Architectural.
Color as selected by Owner.  Min 30yr warranty

C. Design Wind Speed:  130 mph

D. Exposure On Roofs:  Not more than that recommended by Manuf.
for roof slope and type of underlayment used.

E. Ridge and Hip Caps:  Prefabricated lapped single ply units of
matching quality and thickness.

F. Valleys:  Open, with shingles cut for straight edge.

G. Roofing Membrane:  All roofs to have full ice/water self adhered
membrane.

H. Nails:  Standard round wire shingle type, aluminum or hot-dipped
zinc coated steel, of sufficient length to penetrate through roof
sheathing or ¾ inch into roof sheathing or decking.

I. Plastic Cement:  ASTM D 4586, asphalt roof cement.

J. Ridge Vents: Per roofing selected

K. Metal Flashings:  Provide stainless steel sheet metal eave edge,
gable edge, ridge,  open valley flashing,  dormer flashing, and
other flashing indicated.

L. Bituminous Paint:  Acid and alkali resistant type; black color

S+EET METAL )LAS+ING AN' TRIM

A. Stainless Steel Sheet: ASTM A 666. Type 304.

B. Medium Weight: 0.015 inch thick

C. Copings, Fascia and exposed Trim: stainless steel medium
weight specified above.

D. Joints: Sealed with sealant; interlocking seams providing
movement at maximum 10 feet on center.

-2INT SEALERS

A. Silicone Sealant:Single-component, non-sag, joint movement
range 50-100 percent in extension and 50 percent in
compression.Dow Corning 790 or 795

B. Polyurethane Sealant:Two-component, non-sag, joint movement
range 50 percent in extension and compression:Mameco Vulkem
922, Pecora Dynatrol II, Sonolastic NP2, Trimco 511

C. Foam Air-Infiltration Sealant: Grace Polycel One, DAP Kwik
Foam, Silicone Rubber Sealant: Single-component, architectural
grade. Dow Corning 786, Tremco Proglaze

D. At openings and joints in exterior walls: Silicone sealant.

E. At opening and joints in interior walls: Polyurethane sealant.

F. At electrical boxes and exterior walls where insulation is
interrupted: Foam air-infiltration sealant.

G. At toilet fixture joints: Silicone rubber sealant.

H. Warranty: 5-years.

:22' '22RS

A. Interior Doors:

B. Type: Per door schedule.

C. Style & material: Per door schedule.

D. Construction:

E. Units: Solid core wood.

F. Interior Wood Frames:

G. Material: Hem Fir

H. Finish: As selected by Owner.

9IN<L  :IN'2:S

A. Manufacturer: Milgard

B. As selected by Owner. Frames white in color

C. Screens: Fiberglass.

D. Glazing: Dual pane - low E.

E. Argon filled air space.

F. Interior wood to be finished per owner

G<3SUM %2AR' ASSEM%LIES

A. Minimum Panel Thickness: ½-inch.

B. Face Panels: ASTM C 36.

C. W.R. Backing Panels: ASTM C 630, Standard and Type X.

D. Cementitious Backer Units (Cement Board): ANSI A1 18.9.

E. Minimum Wall Panel Thickness: ½-inch.

F. Tile Backer Board: Glass-Mat Water Resistant Gypsum Tile
Backer  per ASTM 1178, 5/8 inch thick.

G. Outside Corner Trim: Galvanized steel or PVC.

H. Panel Edge Trim: Galvanized steel or PVC.

I. 16 to 20 Gage Framing Screws: Type S, Bugle Head.

J. Wall Insulation Thickness: 3 inches.

K. Gypsum Board Panels Finish: Level of finish per Northwest Wall
and Ceiling Bureau.

L. Concealed areas: Level 1.

M. At substrate for tile: Level 2.

N. Painted walls and ceilings: Level 4.

)IRE 3R2TE&TI2N S3E&IALTIES

A. Provide smoke detector and CO2 systems as required by Code.

RESI'ENTIAL &ASE:2R.

A. AWI Custom Grade

B. Hinges: Concealed

C. Hinges & Pulls: As selected by Owner

D. Provide sample for approval by owner.

E;&A9ATI2N

A. Scope:

B.  Provide rough grading for foundation and finished grading as
shown on drawings.

C. Stockpile spoils on-site as directed by owner.

ER2SI2N AN' SE'IMENTATI2N &2NTR2L

A. Scope: Provide means to control of containment of erosion and
sediment materials on site.

SITE SANITAR< UTILIT<  SE:ERAGE 3I3ING

A. Protect existing system from damage during construction
activities.

SITE ST2RM UTILIT< 'RAINAGE 3I3ING

A. Make connection to existing.

)2UN'ATI2N 'RAINAGE

A. Continuous perforated perimeter footing drain line at exterior base
of foundation wall. Connect to storm drain.
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4
S3.1

2
S3.1

ACCESS DR.

EL 61.0' FIN. FLR.

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.

EL 52.0' TOP / RAT SLAB

9'
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"

4
A2.1

HOUSE EAST ELEVATION
1/4"=1'-0"
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3
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3
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2'-0"

2'-0"
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12
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6'0" x 3'0" SLDR.

4
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2
S3.1

ACCESS DR.

EL 61.0' FIN. FLR.
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"

5
A2.1

HOUSE NORTH ELEVATION
1/4"=1'-0"

T.O.P.

6'0" x 3'0" 6'0" x 3'0"
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-4
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"

6'0" x 3'0" SLDR.

CS18 STRAPS @ HEADER & SILL,
EXTEND 24" PAST OPENING, NAIL
TO FLAT BLOCKING BETWEEN
STUDS, TYP. WHERE SHOWN

2'-0"
TYP.

6" TYP.

3'
-9

"

10
'-7

"

8'0" x 6'0"

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.

EL 52.0' TOP / SLAB

EQ. EQ.

3
S3.1

EL 61.0' FIN. FLR.
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6'0" x 3'0" SLDR.

CS18 STRAPS @ HEADER & SILL,
EXTEND 24" PAST OPENING, NAIL
TO FLAT BLOCKING BETWEEN
STUDS, TYP. WHERE SHOWN

2'-0"
TYP.

6" TYP.
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-9

"
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'-7

"

8'0" x 6'0"

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.

EL 52.0' TOP / SLAB

EQ. EQ.

3
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EL 52.0' TOP / SLAB

T.O.P.
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HOUSE WEST ELEVATION
1/4"=1'-0"

EL 61.0' FIN. FLR.
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2
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HOUSE SOUTH ELEVATION
1/4"=1'-0"

6'0" x 1'6" 3'0" x 1'6"
3'0" x 6'8"

COMPOSITION ROOFING OVER WATER
RESISTIVE UNDERLAYMENT, 58" PLYWD.

3'0" x 1'6"

3
A3.1

3 
X 

4 
D

.S
.

3 
X 

4 
D

.S
.

(6) 1'6" X 4' VELUX SKYLIGHTS

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.

EL 52.0' TOP / SLAB

EL 61.0' FIN. FLR.

3
S3.1

2
S3.1

2
S3.1

2
A2.1

HOUSE SOUTH ELEVATION
1/4"=1'-0"

6'0" x 1'6" 3'0" x 1'6"
3'0" x 6'8"

COMPOSITION ROOFING OVER WATER
RESISTIVE UNDERLAYMENT, 58" PLYWD.

3'0" x 1'6"

3
A3.1

3 
X 

4 
D

.S
.

3 
X 

4 
D

.S
.

(6) 1'6" X 4' VELUX SKYLIGHTS

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.

EL 52.0' TOP / SLAB

EL 61.0' FIN. FLR.

3
S3.1

2
S3.1

2
S3.1

A2.2

HOUSE
ELEVATIONS
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Jeffrey Adams
X

Jeffrey Adams
X

Jeffrey Adams
X

Jeffrey Adams
X

Jeffrey Adams
X

Jeffrey Adams
X

Jeffrey Adams
Remove attic sky-lights

Jeffrey Adams
Remove attic windows

Jeffrey Adams
3’ x 5’ Max. Crawl Space Door

Jeffrey Adams
X

Jeffrey Adams

Jeffrey Adams

Jeffrey Adams



EL 64.0' TOP / SLAB

GARAGE

CRAWLSPACE

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.

+
/-1

7'
-0

" 
V

ER
IF

Y

PL

EXISTING DRIVEWAY    HEIGHT VARIES

EXISTING
RETAINING

WALL

7'
-0

"

1
A3.1

SECTION @ GARAGE
1/4"=1'-0"

2 X 12'S @ 24"

3" CONC. SLAB OVER W.P MEMBRANE, 54" T&G P.T. PLYWD. OVER  4 X 10'S @ 32" O. C.

FOR 5:12 ROOF PITCH

5
S1.1

4
S1.1

4
S1.1

6X10 BEAM

HELICAL
PIERS

5
S2.1

3
S1.1

7
S1.1

REMOVE MAX.  6" / TOPSOIL

6 MIL BLACK
VISQUEEN

2 X 8 / 2 X 6 BRACE @ CENTER POST

16
'-1

"

12

5

5
8" THRU-BOLT TO CENTER POST

16d @ 8" O.C.

2X6
2X8

MIN. 4-16d TO DBL. STUD

MIN. 4-16d TO 4X10

EL 64.0' TOP / SLAB

GARAGE

CRAWLSPACE

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.
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EXISTING DRIVEWAY    HEIGHT VARIES

EXISTING
RETAINING

WALL

7'
-0

"

1
A3.1

SECTION @ GARAGE
1/4"=1'-0"

2 X 12'S @ 24"

3" CONC. SLAB OVER W.P MEMBRANE, 54" T&G P.T. PLYWD. OVER  4 X 10'S @ 32" O. C.

FOR 5:12 ROOF PITCH

5
S1.1

4
S1.1

4
S1.1

6X10 BEAM

HELICAL
PIERS

5
S2.1

3
S1.1

7
S1.1

REMOVE MAX.  6" / TOPSOIL

6 MIL BLACK
VISQUEEN

2 X 8 / 2 X 6 BRACE @ CENTER POST

16
'-1

"

12

5

5
8" THRU-BOLT TO CENTER POST

16d @ 8" O.C.

2X6
2X8

MIN. 4-16d TO DBL. STUD

MIN. 4-16d TO 4X10

EL 61.0' FIN. FLR.
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CRAWLSPACE
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"
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RETAINING

WALL
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BATHROOM

EXISTING DRIVEWAY HEIGHT VARIES
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2"
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SECTION @ HOUSE
1/4"=1'-0"

3
4" PLYWD / 9 12" BCI'S @ 16" O.C.

3
4" PLYWD / 11 7/8" BCI'S @ 16" O.C.

2 X 12'S @ 16"  R-38

DECK

5
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VENTED BLOCKING TYP.

3 12" X 12" GLB

3
S3.1

4
S2.1

3
S1.1

EL 52.0' TOP / SLAB

2
S1.1

4" CONC. RAT SLAB W/ #3'S @ 18" O.C.  OVER
VAPOR BARRIER / COMPACTED GRAVEL

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.
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VAPOR BARRIER / COMPACTED GRAVEL

EL 82.53' MAX. ALLOW HT.
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2'-0"
4

S2.1

2X8 PT JOISTS
@ 16" O/C

2

8

(2) 1/2" GALV. LAG-BOLTS
W/ WASHERS @ EACH

4X4 RAILING POST, TYP.

(1) SIMPSON DTT2Z
@ EACH 4X4 POST,

STAGGERED 24" O.C.

4"

3'
-0

" 
M

IN
.

2X6 CEDAR TOP
RAIL

4X4 P.T. POST @ 48"
O.C. MAX.

2X2 CEDAR VERTS.
@ 4" MAX. CLR.

2X4 CEDAR BOT.

2X6 DECKING

2"
2"

A3.1
3 GUARDRAIL @ HOUSE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

2X8 PT JOISTS
@ 16" O/C

2

8

(2) 1/2" GALV. LAG-BOLTS
W/ WASHERS @ EACH

4X4 RAILING POST, TYP.

(1) SIMPSON DTT2Z
@ EACH 4X4 POST,

STAGGERED 24" O.C.

4"

3'
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" 
M

IN
.

2X6 CEDAR TOP
RAIL

4X4 P.T. POST @ 48"
O.C. MAX.

2X2 CEDAR VERTS.
@ 4" MAX. CLR.

2X4 CEDAR BOT.

2X6 DECKING

2"
2"

A3.1
3 GUARDRAIL @ HOUSE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

2"(2) 1/2" X 8" GALV.
LAG-BOLTS

W/ WASHERS @ EACH
4X4 RAILING POST, TYP.
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3 6

2X4 CEDAR BOT.
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8

4" CONC. DRIVEWAY SLAB
OVER 3/4" P.T. PLYWD.
WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE

TOP /

A3.1
4 GUARDRAIL @ DRVWY.

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

2"(2) 1/2" X 8" GALV.
LAG-BOLTS

W/ WASHERS @ EACH
4X4 RAILING POST, TYP.
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5/8" X 6" GALV. LAG-BOLT
W/ WASHER

5/8" X 8" GALV. LAG-BOLT
W/ WASHER

5/8" X 8" GALV. LAG-BOLT
W/ WASHER

4'-0"

3'-1"

MIN. 6" WIDE MEMBRNE
FLASHING BEHIND

SS FLASHING

A3.1
5 ROOF EYEBROW @ ENTRY
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6
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BRACE FROM
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5/8" X 6" GALV. LAG-BOLT
W/ WASHER

5/8" X 8" GALV. LAG-BOLT
W/ WASHER

5/8" X 8" GALV. LAG-BOLT
W/ WASHER

4'-0"

3'-1"

MIN. 6" WIDE MEMBRNE
FLASHING BEHIND

SS FLASHING

A3.1

SECTIONS

CHECKED:

JOB:

FILE:

DRAWN:

MARK DATE

DATE:

COPYRIGHT 
TOLOVANA ARCHITECTS, LLC

DESCRIPTION

To
lo

va
na

 A
rc

hi
te

ct
 L

LC

36
8 

El
k 

C
re

ek
 R

d.
  S

ui
te

 4
08

C
an

no
n 

Be
ac

h,
 O

re
go

n 
97

11
0

2020

H
O

U
SE

 P
LA

N
S 

FO
R:

H
A

RD
IN

G
 

BO
V

ET
 R

ES
ID

EN
C

E

C
A

N
N

O
N

 B
EA

C
H

 O
RE

G
O

N

5-31-21

   
PE

RM
IT

   
SE

T

Jeffrey Adams

Jeffrey Adams
15’

Jeffrey Adams
Vaulted ceiling 200%

Jeffrey Adams

Jeffrey Adams
Unfinished rat-slab concrete



4) INSTALL 18-INCH
WIDE BUILDING
WRAP EACH JAMB,
FLUSH TO INSIDE
FACE OF STUD

5) INSTALL 18-INCH
WIDE BUILDING
WRAP ACROSS
HEADER, OVER
JAMBS, AND
ACROSS BOTTOM
OF HEADER

C

4

4
5

D E F

11

9

10) INSTALL 9-INCH
WIDE MEMBRANE
FLASHING LAPPED
OVER WINDOW JAMB
NAIL FLANGES.

11) INSTALL 9-INCH
WIDE MEMBRANE
FLASHING LAPPED
OVER WINDOW
HEAD NAIL FLANGE
AND OVER JAMB
MEMBRANE
FLASHING STRIPS.

12)  INSTALL S.S.
SHEET METAL HEAD
FLASHING WITH MIN.
1
2" H. END DAMS

OVER MEMBRANE
FLASHING.

12" M
IN

12" MIN

6" LAP

3"

8)  INSTALL
HEAD
FASTENERS AT
TOP OF 1" LONG
VERTICAL SLOTS
IN NAIL FLANGE.
DO NOT OVER
TIGHTEN
FASTENERS.

9)  INSTALL jAMB
FASTENERS.

13) INSTALL 2 LAYERS
60 MIN. BUILDING
PAPER OVER CLEAN,
DRY SURFACES.
START AT BOTTOM
OF WALL, AND
EXTEND BUILDING
WRAP UNDER STRIP
INSTALLED IN STEP
#1.

14) SHINGLE LAP
BUILDING PAPER
HORIZONTALLY 6
TO 12 INCHES.

15) INSTALL
EXTERIOR FINISH
SIDING

NOTE:
SIMILAR OPENING
WRAP SEQUENCE
APPLIES TO OTHER
OPENINGS IN
EXTERIOR WALLS.
REFER TO DETAILS.

3)  APPLY FLEXIBLE
MEMBRANE FLASHING
ON SILL AND EXTEND
MEMBRANE UP SHEET
METAL ANGLE.  FOLD
MEMBRANE AT
CORNERS BETWEEN
METAL ANGLE AND
JAMB FRAMING.
EXTEND MEMBRANE
UP JAMB FRAMING,
ONTO WALL
SHEATHING AND
DOWN OVER SILL
BUILDING WRAP.
FASTEN CORNERS PER
MANUFACTURERS
INSTRUCTIONS.

B

1

A

1)  INSTALL 18-INCH WIDE
BUILDING WRAP ACROSS SILL,
LEAVE LOOSE AT BOTTOM EDGE
(FASTEN BOTTOM CORNERS
ONLY IF WINDY)

2)  INSTALL SHEET METAL ANGLE
ON SILL FRAMING. SET 14" INSIDE
DEPTH OF WINDOW

12" 

2

6"

8" 

6"

6"

6)  INSTALL MIN. 14" H. PLASTIC SHIMS
AT +/-9" O.C. ON SILL FRAMING.

7)  INSTALL WINDOW.

10

6

8

7

13

14

12

6" MIN

1

3

FOLD

4"

4"

A5.1
1

A5.1

WINDOW INSTALLATION
NOT TO SCALE

WINDOW
INSTALLATION

SEQUENCE
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1
S1.1

FOUNDATION PLAN
1/4"=1'-0"

N

24'-0"10'-11"

24'-0"

30'-0"

26
'-0

"

2
S1.1

4
S1.1

5
S1.1

6
S1.1

7
S1.1

4
S1.1

2
S1.1

3
S1.1 13

'-0
"

13
'-0

"

12'-0"

1
A3.1

2
A3.1

2
A3.1

2'
-4

"

1
A3.1

APPROX. EXIST. RETAINING WALL

8'
-8

"
8'

-8
"

8'
-8

"

10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0"

10
'-0

"

EARTH ANCHOR SYSTEM. MIN.
15,000# U.N.O CAPACITY
TYP.

4
S1.1

SIM.

20 KIP HELICAL ANCHOR
ON 16"X16"X12"D. FTG.
W/ (3) #4 E.W.

EARTH ANCHOR
SYSTEM. MIN. 15,000#
U.N.O. CAPACITY
TYP.

 6X
6 P

OST
BEL

OW

8'
-1

0"

12'-0"

CRAWLSPACE

4'
-6

"

BLOCKOUT
FOR DOOR

MIN. 6 MIL VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER
CRAWLSPACE

4" CONC. RAT SLAB W/ #3'S @ 18" O.C.
OVER VAPOR BARRIER

S

S

A

C

LO
W

ER
 C

RI
PP

LE
W

A
LL

S 
TY

P.

A

C

A
LO

W
ER
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RI
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W
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S 

TY
P.

F.P.H.B.

 6X
6 P

T P
OST

BEL
OW

O
N
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EM

AN
D

W
.H

. /
 B

O
IL

ER

VENT

C

NOTE:
SEE ELEVATIONS FOR
STRAPPING @ WDW'S SW NAILING @

CRIPPLE WALL
ABOVE

SW NAILING @
CRIPPLE WALL
ABOVE

CRAWLSPACE FRAMING NOTE:
ALL CRAWLSPACE CRIPPLE WALLS
TO BE 2X6 @ 16" O/C, TYP @ HOUSE
& GARAGE.  CRAWLSPACE CRIPPLE
WALLS NOT SHOWN.

1 1

2

2 2

2

SW
 N

A
IL

IN
G

 @
C

RI
PP

LE
 W

A
LL

S
A

BO
V

E

20K

20K 20K

20K

20K

20K20K

SIM. SIM.

4
S1.1

SIM.

4
S1.1

SIM.

HELICAL PIERS:

HELICAL PRECONSTRUCTION
PIER PER RAMJACK SPECS
(26 LOCS.)

6X6 H
D

R. 6X
6 

H
D

R.

3'0"X6'8"

7
S1.1

7
S1.1

3'0"X6'8"

3
S1.1

3
S1.1

7
S1.1

8'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0"

12'-0" 12'-0"

7
S1.1

GRADE
BM.

GRADE
BM.

GRADE
BM.

GRADE
BM.

GRADE
BM.

2 34"

GRAVITY BLOCK RET. WALL
BTWN. FOUNDATIONS
MAX. 3 FT. HT.

10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-11"

2 34"

7
S1.1

GRADE
BM.

3
S1.1

2
S1.1

10
'-0

"
10

'-0
"

20
'-0

"

(5) 16" x 6" SCREENED VENTS TYP.

18
" 

M
IN

8"

2     6

3     6

BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

2 PLY JUMBO TEX PAPER

PLYWD. SHEATHING

3 X 6 P.T. PLATE

5/8" X 12" ANCH. BOLT
@ 48" O/C MIN.

6"
 M

IN

2'-0"

(1) #4 CONT @ TOP

(2) # 4'S CONT.
@ BOT.

#4 VERTS. @ 32" O.C.,
ALTERNATE BENDS

FTG. DRAIN

#4 HORZ @ 16" O.C

6 MIL BLACK
VISQUEEN,
LAP SEAMS & UP
FDN. WALLS 12"

8" 8"

S1.1
2 TYP. FOOTING @ HOUSE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

10
"

V
A

RI
ES

EARTH ANCHOR SYSTEM.

6"

2 X 6'S @ 16" O.C.

4" CONC. RAT SLAB OVER VAPOR
BARRIER, COMPACTED GRAVEL

3    PT       6

4"

3'-8"

8" "T"

PERIMETER
PERF. PIPE

WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE &

DRAINAGE MAT
SYSTEM

8" CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL

#4 @ 12" O/C HORZ. TYP.

"V"

(3) #4 CONT.

3"
CLR.
MIN.

30
" 

LA
P

1'
-0

"

3"
 C

LR
.

V
A

RI
ES

S1.1
3 RETAINING WALL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

EARTH ANCHOR SYSTEM

4" CONC. RAT SLAB OVER VAPOR
BARRIER, COMPACTED GRAVEL

#5  @ 12"  O/C (OR MATCH WALL VERTS)

6"
 E

M
BE

D
VTHmax

4FT.

6FT.

8FT.

10FT.

18"

24"

32"

48"

#4@16

#4@12

#4@8

#5@8 / 11

5
8" ANCH. BOLTS @ 48" O.C. TYP.

POST BASE & FTG. @ DRWY. BRIDGE
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

4
S1.1

1'-4" Ø

EARTH ANCHOR SYSTEM
 MIN. 15,000 LB. CAPACITY

PBS66 Z BASE TYP

6 X 6 P.T. POST TYP.

2'
-0

" 
M

IN
.

6"

(4) #(3) NO. 3 HOOPS

(4) NO. 4 VERTS

SONOTUBE

GRADE VARIES

DRIVEWAY TO WALL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

5
S1.1

3" CONC. DRIVEWAY SLAB
W/ #3'S @ 18" O.C.

5
4" P.T. PLYWD. OVER TOP /
RETAINING WALL

4

10

MOISTURE BARRIER

P T

TOOLED CONTROL JOINT

DRIVEWAY TO GARAGE
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

6
S1.1

 STRIP DRAIN

2

10

2

10

3" CONC. GARAGE SLAB
W/ #3'S @ 18" O.C.
OVER MOISTURE BARRIER
OVER 5/4 P.T. PLYWD.

* GARAGE WALL BEYOND

P T
MOISTURE BARRIER

4X10 BEAMS @ 32" O/C

3"

2     6
2     6

2 X 6 EXTERIOR GARAGE WALL w/
4 x 6 POSTS @ 32" o.c.

HOLD DOWNS

 =  HDU5  W/ SSTB20 ANCHOR
     @ (2) LOCATIONS

 =  HDU8  W/ SSTB28 ANCHOR
     @ (4) LOCATIONS

1

2

SHEAR WALLS
ALL WALLS FULLY BLOCKED @ PANEL
EDGES.  SHEARWALL NAILING:
8d @ 6" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

=  SHEARWALL NAILING:
     8d @ 4" O.C. @ PANEL EDGES

=  SHEARWALL NAILING:
      10d @ 3" O.C. @ PANEL EDGES

A

C

GRADE BEAM AT GARAGE
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

7
S1.1

1'-0"
EARTH ANCHOR
SYSTEMMIN.
15,000 LB. CAPACITY

2 X 6@ 16" EXTERIOR
WALL STAIR STEPPED

6"

(4) #(3) NO.
3 HOOPS
@ 12 " O.C.

(4) NO. 5 'S CONT.

SLOPING
GRADE 6"

 M
A

X.

3"
 C

LR
.

3     6

6 MIL BLACK
VAPOR BARRIER

NOTE:
COORDINATE EXCAVATION FOR GARAGE FOUNDATION WITH ARBORCARE
TREE ARBORISTS TO AVOID IMPACTING TREE ROOTS WITHIN EXCAVATED AREA.
CONTACT:    austin@arborcarenw.com   503-791-0853

24
" 

M
IN

.

REMOVE TOPSOIL

SHEARWALL
NAILING

STAIR STEP TOP / BM.

S1.1

FOUNDATION
& FRAMING

PLANS
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2X
6 

/  
2 

X 
8 

BR
A

C
E

N

24'-0"10'-11"

24'-0"

30'-0"

26
'-0

"

1
S2.1

FLOOR & DECK FRAMING
1/4"=1'-0"

 6X
6 P

OST

 6X
6 P

OST

6X
10

 P
.T

. B
EA

M

6X
10

 P
.T

. B
EA

M

6X
10

 P
.T

. B
EA

M

2X
8 

D
EC

K 
PT

 JO
IS

T 
@

 1
6"

 O
.C

.

5-1/2" X 15" GL. BEAM

4X10 BEA
MS @

 32" O
.C.

W/ 3
" C

ONC. &
 5/4" P

.T. P
LY

WD. O
VER

 6X6 POST

BELOW

13
'-0

"
13

'-0
"

℄

12'-0"

12'-2"

℄

1
A3.1

2
A3.1

2
A3.1

A3.1
1

2'
-4

"

2X
8 

PT
 D

EC
K 

JO
IST

 @
 1

6"
 O

.C
.

P.T. 4X8'S @ 24" O.C.

W/5/4 P.T. PLYWD. OVER

3
S2.1

3
S2.1

5
S1.1

3
S1.1

(2
) 1

1-
7/

8 
LV

L 
FL

U
SH

11-7/8" 6500 1.8 BCI @
 16" O

/C

3 12" X 12" GLB BELOW
HUS 4

12

HANGER

6X
10

 B
EA

M

 6X
6 P

OST
BEL

OW

4
S2.1

5
S2.1

6X
6 

H
D

R.

6X
6 

H
D

R.

 6X6 POST

2X
8 

PT
  D

EC
K 

JO
IST

 @
 1

6"
 O

.C
.

 6X
6 P

OST

6X
10

 P
.T

. B
EA

M

5'
-1

0 
1/

2"

8'
-1

0"

10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0" 10'-11"

2X
8 

PT
 D

EC
K 

JO
IST

 @
 1

6"
 O

.C
.

20
'-0

"

2 34"
2 34"

          7
S1.1

EXIST.   RETAINING    WALL

EXIST.   RETAINING    WALL

14
'-0

"

10
'-0

"

2

8

PT
2X8 P.T. LEDGER
ATTACH W/ SIMPSON SDS25312-SS
1/4" DIA. X 3 1/2" SCREWS @ 16" O/C,
STAGGERED, INTO RIM JOIST

SIMPSON Z-MAX
JOIST HANGER

2X8 P.T. JOISTS @ 16" O/C

2X6 DECKING

SS 'Z' FLASHING
OVER NEW LEDGER /
BEHIND JUNBO TEX

12" CONT. STRIP / MEMBRANE
FLASHING OVER JUMBO TEX @ LEDGER

2"
 V

ER
IF

Y

CEDAR SIDING OVER
2 PLY JUMBO TEX PAPER OVER
1
2" PLYWD. SHEATHING

LEDGER @ DECK
3"=1'-0"

RIM JOIST

GYP.

3/4" T&G FLOOR PLY

11-7/8" BCI
FLOOR JOIST

2X6 FRAMING W/ R21 INSL.

3
S2.1

N

20'-0"

30'-0"

2
S2.1

LOFT FRAMING PLAN
1/4"=1'-0"

9-
1/

2"
 6

00
0 

1.
8 

BC
I @

 1
6"

 O
/C

OPEN  TO  BELOW

15'-2 1/2" 14'-9 1/2"

2
A3.1

2
A3.1

6X8 HDR.

6X10 HDR. 4X8 HDR. 4X8 HDR.

4
S2.1 SIM.

6X
8 

H
D

R.
6X

8 
H

D
R.

4X8 HDR. 6X8 HDR.

BEARING   WALL

4X8 HDR.

4X
8 

H
D

R.

2        6

2        6

2        6

LOFT FLOOR W/ 9 1/2" BCI'S SIMILAR

FLOOR / WALL @ HOUSE
1 1/2"=1'-0"

NO.1 CEDAR SHINGLE
SIDING

TWO-PLY JUMBO TEX WRB

1/2" PLYWD. SHEATHING

2X6 WALL @ 16" O/C

CRAWLSPACE

11 7/8" BCI JOISTS @ 16" O/C

11 7/8" BCI RIM BD.

R-30 BATT INSUL.

3/4" T&G PLYWD.
SUBFLOOR

GYP. BOARD

WD. BASE

FLOORING

R-21 BATT INSUL.

4
S2.1

2        6

3" CONC. GARAGE SLAB
W/ #3'S @ 18" O.C.
OVER V. B. RATED FOR
USE UNDER CONC.
OVER 5/4 P.T. PLYWD.

2        6

2        6

FLOOR / WALL @ GARAGE
1 1/2"=1'-0"

NO.1 CEDAR SHINGLE
SIDING

TWO-PLY JUMBO TEX WRB

1/2" PLYWD. SHEATHING

2X6 WALL @ 16" O/C

LAP V.B. UP WALL MIN. 8"

8"
 M

IN
.

3"

2

10

2

6

PT

PT

CRAWLSPACE

1/2" GYP. BOARD

4X10 BEAMS @ 32" O/C

5
S2.1

S2.1

FRAMING
PLANS
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5:
12

  R
O

O
F 

SL
O

PE

  R
O

O
F 

SL
O

PE

1
S3.1

ROOF FRAMING PLAN
1/4"=1'-0"

1
A3.12

A3.1

2
A3.1

2X12 RAFTERS @ 16" O
.C.

5:
12

  R
O

O
F 

SL
O

PE

6"

6"

30'-0"

2'-0"

2'-0"

4'-0"

6" 6"

24'-0"

2X
12

 RA
FT

ER
S @

 24
" O

.C
. T

YP
.

6" 6"
24'-0"

2'
-0

"
26

'-0
"

2'
-0

"

1
A3.1

1'-5" 1'-5"21'-2" DORMER

  R
O

O
F 

SL
O

PE

5:
12

  R
O

O
F 

SL
O

PE

6'-2"

4X
8 

H
D

R.

6X8 HDR.6X6 HDR.6X8 HDR.

6X8 HDR.

6 X 10 HDR.

  4X8

  4X8

2X
6 

RA
FT

ER
S 

@
 2

4"
 O

.C
.

  4X10 RIDGE BEAM

16"x 48" VELUX
SKYLIGHT TYP.

2X6 @ 24" OUTRIGGERS

6X6

9'-2" 5'-1 1/2" 8'-3 1/2"4"

3'-1"

2
S3.1

3
S3.1

4
S3.13

A3.1

3
S3.1

2
S3.1

4
S3.1

20'-0"

N

5
S3.1

5 12" X 15" GL. LAM. BM.

13
'-0

"

6 X 10 HDR.

8'
-1

0"

TYP. EAVE
1 1/2"=1'-0" DWG Name

2X6 SOLID BLOCKING, TYP.

S.S. DRIP
FLASHING

PREFIN.
METAL
GUTTER

2X12 RAFTERS @ 24" O/C

SIMPSON H2.5A TIE
@ EACH RAFTER END

R-38 BATT
INSULATION

1/2" GYP. BOARD

R-21 BATT INSULATION

CUT RAFTER TAILS
TO 2X6 DEPTH,  TYP.

2'-0"

2 6

2 6

5/8" GYP. BOARD

12

5

COMPOSITION ROOFING OVER
ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT
OVER 5/8" PLYWD.

2

6

2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

NO.1 CEDAR SHINGLE
SIDING OVER
TWO-PLY JUMBO TEX WRB

1/2" PLYWD. SHEATHING

2X8 FASCIA

5 
1/

2"

E.O.N.

2

4

1"
 M

IN
.

PLYWD. OR PREFORMED BAFFLE,
MAINTAIN 1" VENT OPENING

2
S3.1

TYP. SHED RIDGE
1 1/2"=1'-0" DWG Name

1" MIN. AIR
SPACE FOR
VENTING

2'-0"

12

5

2X8 FASCIA

2

12

1"
 M

IN
.

2 6

2 6

E.O.N.

R-38 BATT
INSULATION

1/2" GYP. BOARD

R-21 BATT INSULATION

5/8" GYP. BOARD

2X12 SOLID BLOCKING, TYP.

2X12 RAFTERS @ 24" O/C

COMPOSITION ROOFING
OVER ROOFING
UNDERLAYMENT
OVER 5/8" PLYWD.

CUT 2" X12" VENT OPENING
IN PLYWD. SHEATHING

S.S. MTL.
FLASHING
EDGE

5/4X12 TRIM W/
S.S. MTL. SCREENED
VENT OPENING @ TOP,
NOTCH TO ACCEPT
SIDING, CONFIRM
THIS TRIM IN FIELD

SHAPED 2X RAFTER
TAILS, TYP.

5/4X12 TRIM W/ VENT
OPENING @ TOP

2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

NO.1 CEDAR SHINGLE
SIDING OVER
TWO-PLY JUMBO TEX WRB

1/2" PLYWD. SHEATHING

12"

2"

SIMPSON H2.5A TIE
@ EACH RAFTER END

2"H. X 12"L. S.S. MTL.
SCREENED VENT
OPENING, SEE ABOVE

2"

3
S3.1

TYP. 6" RAKE DETAIL
1 1/2"=1'-0"

6"

1X4 TRIM

2X8 FASCIA
2 6

2 6

1/2" GYP BD.

5/8" GYP. BD.

R-38 BATT. INSUL.
MIN.

2X12 RAFTERS
@ 24" O/C

S.S. EDGE
METAL

2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

CEDAR SHINGLE SIDING
OVER 2 PLY
JUMBO TEX PAPER,
@ TYP. @ GABLES

1/2" PLYWD. SHEATHING

2X4 FLAT OUTLOOKERS
@ 24" O/C, CONFIRM

COMPOSITION ROOFING
ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT
, 5/8" PLYWD.

5/4X4 TRIM BD.,
NOTCH TO ACCEPT
SIDING, CONFIRM

PROVIDE 1" AIR
SPACE FOR VENTING

2 6

2

12

4
S3.1

S3.1

ROOF FRAMING
PLAN
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Exhibit C5



 Cannon Beach Planning Commission 

Staff Report Addendum (November 12, 2021): 

PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF AA 21-01, JEFF AND JENNIFER HARRISON 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OF THE CITY’S APPROVAL OF A BUILDING/DEVELOPMENT 

PERMIT FOR 544 NORTH LAUREL STREET. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT 544 N. LAUREL 

STREET (TAX LOT 07000, MAP 51019AD), AND IN A RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM DENSITY (R2) 

ZONE. THE REQUEST WILL BE REVIEWED PURSUANT TO MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 

17.88.180, REVIEW CONSISTING OF ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE OR DE NOVO REVIEW AND 

APPLICABLE SECTONS OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE, CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL OF THE 

CANNON BEACH PRESERVATION PLANNED DEVELOPMENT SUBDIVISION AND 

APPROVED PLAT. 

 

Agenda Date: October 28, 2021    Prepared By: Jeffrey S. Adams, PhD 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

NOTICE 

Public notice for this October 28th, 2021 Public Hearing is as follows:   

A. Notice was mailed and posted at area Post Offices on October 6th, 2021;     

 

DISCLOSURES 

Any disclosures (i.e. conflicts of interest, site visits or ex parte communications)? 

 

EXHIBITS 

The following Exhibits are attached hereto as referenced. All application documents were received at 
the Cannon Beach Community Development office on October 20, 2021 unless otherwise noted. 

“A” Exhibits – Application Materials 

A-1 through 17 provided in October 28th packet 

A-18       EXHIBIT 17, Harrison Submittal:  email re: including existing loft in FAR calc.; 

A-19       EXHIBIT 18, Harrison Submittal:  2nd floor of building plans, Harding garage/loft/studio; 

A-20       Harrison Prepared Statement for Oct. 28 Planning Commission Meeting; 

A-21       Written Argument & Proposed Findings & Conclusions of Law, dated Nov. 4, 2021; 

A-22       Harrison response to comments at Oct. 28 Planning Commission Meeting, dated Nov. 4, 2021; 

A-23 Harrison response to November 4 comments, dated November 11, 2021; 

C-6Exhibit

https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/37432/exhibit_17-gmail_-_far_calculation_-_loft_area.pdf
https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/37432/exhibit_18-harding_garage_2nd_floor_002.jpg
https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/37432/a20_2021-10-28_harrison_prepared_statement_v2.pdf
https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/37432/a21_written_argument_and_proposed_findings_and_conclusions_of_law.pdf
https://www.ci.cannon-beach.or.us/sites/default/files/fileattachments/planning/page/37432/a22_nicholson_pud_-_lot_1_najimi_-_harrison_2021-11-04_v3.pdf


A-24 Harrison letter to PC, regarding the living wall, dated June 25, 2020; 

A-25 Harrison prepared statement to City Council regarding the living wall, dated June 5, 2018;  

A-26 Proposed Revised findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Greg Hathaway, dated November 11, 
2021; 

 

“B” Exhibits – Agency Comments 

None received as of this writing; 

 

“C” Exhibits – Cannon Beach Supplements 

C-1 through 26 provided in October 28th packet;  

 

“D” Exhibits – Public Comment 

D-1 provided in October 28th packet 

D-2         Judy & Jim Morton, Email correspondence, dated Oct. 26, 2021; 

D-3        Rex & Diane Amos, Email correspondence, dated Oct. 27, 2021; 

D-4        Dale & Linda Hintz, Email correspondence, dated Oct. 27, 2021; 

D-5        Tommy Huntington, Email correspondence, dated Oct. 27, 2021; 

D-6        Phil Morton, Email correspondence, dated Oct. 28, 2021; 

D-7        Kent Suter, Email correspondence, dated Oct. 27, 2021; 

D-8        Betty Gearen, Email correspondence, dated Nov. 3, 2021; 

D-9        Darrell Clukey & Susan Glarum, Email correspondence, dated Nov. 3, 2021; 

D-10       Dean Alterman, Email correspondence, dated Nov. 4, 2021; 

 

Staff Comments: 

There are a couple of issues that are brought up repeatedly by both the applicant, the Najimis, and the 

appellant, the Harrisons.  This addendum is intended to respond to those issues and identify City staff’s 

approach. 

Calculating the FAR and the Discrepancy Between the City, Applicant, and Appellant. 

The first issue raised by the appellant is that “the Floor Area Ratio worksheet calculation used to 

approve the Building Permit is in error.”  This memorandum will explain how the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 

is calculated and explain the misunderstanding embedded in this appeal issue. 

The term FAR is defined in CBMC 17.04.245 as follows: 

“’Floor area ratio’ means the gross floor area divided by the lot area and is usually 

expressed as a decimal fraction.” 



Thus, in calculating the FAR, you must begin with the “gross floor area” which is also defined by the code 

in CBMC 17.04.283: 

“’Gross floor area’ means the sum, in square feet, of the gross horizontal areas of all floors 

of a building, as measured from the exterior walls of a building, including supporting 

columns and unsupported wall projections (except eaves, uncovered balconies, fireplaces 

and similar architectural features), or if appropriate, from the center line of a dividing wall 

between buildings. Gross floor area shall include: 

    1.   Garages and carports. 

    2.   Entirely closed porches. 

    3.   Basement or attic areas determined to be habitable by the city’s building official, 

based on the definitions in the building code. 

    4.   Unhabitable basements areas where the finished floor level of the first floor above 

the basement is more than three feet above the average existing grade around the 

perimeter of the building’s foundation. 

In addition the calculation of gross floor area shall include the following: 

    5.   All portions of the floor area of a story where the distance between the finished 

floor and the average of the top of the framed walls that support the roof system 

measures more than fifteen feet shall be counted as two hundred percent of that floor 

area. 

In this case, the Cannon Beach Building Official reviewed the plans and made a determination under the 

state building code regarding what areas are “habitable,” consistent with CBMC 17.03.283(3), and that 

calculation was used to determine that the “gross floor area” of the structure is 4,384 square feet and 

the lot area is 7,500 SF, meaning the FAR is .58. 

This is important because CBMC 17.14.040(D) provides that the maximum FAR in the R2 zone is .6 (or, 

expressed in a different way, the maximum amount of gross floor area cannot exceed 60% of the area of 

a lot).  Thus, under the City’s code, using the definition from the code, the proposed residence fully 

complies with the FAR. 

This straightforward application of the City’s FAR requirements becomes muddied because Condition 3 

of the final approval of the Planned Development contains conflicting criteria for calculating the square-

footage under consideration in relation to ‘habitable’ space. Condition 3 provides as follows: 

“3.  The total square footage of habitable space on the site shall not exceed 9,000 square 

feet.  Habitable space includes enclosed areas in residences including all floors of living 

space and excludes driveways, decks, porches, garages, and uninhabitable accessory 

buildings.  Unfinished attics, crawl spaces, storage areas and similar spaces are not 

habitable spaces.  Sleeping lofts, detached accessory sleeping quarters, fully enclosed sun 

rooms, and hallways are habitable space.  The habitable spaces shall be distributed 

initially to allow 2,000 square feet to Lot 1, 3,300 square feet to Lot 2, 2,700 square feet 

to Lot 3 and 1,000 square feet to Lot 4.  Those allocations may be amended by future 



owners of the lots, but in no case may any amendment allow total square footage of 

habitable space on the site to exceed 9,000 square feet.” 

The argument presented by the appellants revolves around the 210 square-feet of ‘loft’ area of the 

Harding Garage (Shown in yellow in the diagram below), which, according to the Cannon Beach Building 

Official and the state building code, is ‘non-habitable.’ As the diagram below shows, the 210 SF in 

question has no stairs or other fixed forms of access. The diagram’s blue square, the vaulted space 

above the garage floor, has been double-counted under CBMC 17.04.283(4).  The fact that the PUD 

conditions of approval provide for a different definition of “habitable space” in a limitation of overall 

square footage in the PUD does not change the requirement for the City to use the definitions in the 

code in calculating the FAR under CBMC 17.14.040(D). 

This disjunction between the definition of “habitable space” in the Conditions of Approval and the 

code’s FAR requirements, both put limits on what can be built on the lot and, because the terms don’t 

align, there are ripple effects on other considerations. For instance, the Conditions of Approval exclude 

garages from habitable space calculations and yet, under the code, GFA and thus, FAR, include garages. 

For instance, if we are to take the maximum habitable space as defined by Condition 3, the habitable 

square footage for Lot 1 comes to 3,090 SF, while the GFA is calculated at 4,384 SF, leading to a FAR of 

.58 (or 58%).   

In any event, as explained above, the ‘habitability’ determination for purposes of determining FAR is 

based on the state building code and under the jurisdiction of the Cannon Beach Building Official. The 

appellant’s  argument that the area in the Harding Garage should be treated and calculated as ‘sleeping’ 

loft, or ‘habitable’ space simply because it is ‘finished,’ rather than a ‘storage’ loft, and ‘non-habitable,’ 

seems to run contrary to his concern that this accessory structure remain a garage and not a guest 

house or some form of ‘habitable’ space, which would require a certificate of occupancy and which 

would then be required to meet the Oregon Building Code for ‘habitable’ space. It appears the 

appellants would like the City to treat this as ‘habitable’ space so that it exceeds the ‘maximum’ 

habitable space allowed under Condition 3 for the lot and exceed the permitted FAR, and yet, not allow 

it to actually be habitable space.  Should the City determine the loft area is, in fact, habitable, it would 

likely be difficult to prevent the owner from seeking a certificate of occupancy and then the City would 

have no grounds to prohibit someone from ‘occupying’ the space overnight. 

As the Hardings stated at the previous hearing, the City has been asked to visit the property, to 

investigate just such complaints, and on December 8th, 2020, the City found no evidence that the 

storage loft was being utilized for any other purpose but storage. The ‘new evidence,’ or appellant’s 

pictures taken from inside the Harding garage, highlight what they claim to be the ‘finished’ nature of 

the accessory structure, pointing out electrical outlets, skylights, and other features; however, many 

accessory structures in Cannon Beach have electrical outlets, windows, and skylights. In fact, many 

accessory structures are utilized as secondary office spaces or workspaces for home occupations or 

hobbies. Garages across America have been the birthplace for companies ranging from Amazon to 

Apple, serving a wide range of needs and many are in some state of ‘finished’ space. When the appellant 

goes further to state that only one garage is permitted according to the zoning code, that simply is not 

consistent with the R2 Zoning district language, CBMC 17.14.020, which states under ‘uses permitted 

outright, that ‘In an R2 zone the following uses and their accessory uses are permitted outright,’ it 

doesn’t limit each unit to just one structure or one use, or one garage (emphasis added). In fact, the R2 



district is for medium density residential uses, for up to eleven dwelling units per net acre, where two-

family dwellings are permitted outright and thus, two or more accessory structures, including garages, 

can be found across the city. 

The Effect of the LUBA Decision on the Previous Application. 

Both the appellants and the applicants make arguments about the previous LUBA decision and its effect 

on the new application for the development of a house on this property.  The Harrisons essentially argue 

that this is an entirely new application and the City is free to consider any issue and make any 

appropriate decision on this applicant.  In opposition, the Najimis argue that the City already made a 

decision about an almost identical house (with a turret) and that any issue that was resolved in that 

decision and was not appealed was conclusively decided and cannot be revisited by the City in this 

decision.  While both positions have some appeal, the correct position is likely somewhere in the 

middle. 

There is one position that all parties appear to agree on.  In the previous LUBA decision, LUBA was clear 

that the City was not to apply any standards from the PUD chapter and could not deny an application for 

failing to comply with those provisions: 

“We conclude above that the city properly denied the building permit application 

because the turret failed to satisfy the height limitation in CBMC 17. l 4.040(E). That is a 

permissible basis for denial. However, we emphasize that, as explained in our resolution 

of the first and third assignments of error, the city has no authority to apply the PD 

standards to an application for a building permit for a lot in the Subdivision, and it may 

not deny a building permit application that otherwise complies with the applicable 

building permit standards for failure of the Subdivision or an individual lot in the 

Subdivision to provide common open space.” 

Beyond that, the impact of LUBA decisions has been laid out in opinions from LUBA and the Court of 

Appeals. 

In a case from this city, Holland v. City of Cannon Beach, 154 Or App 450, 962 P2d 701 (1998), the 

Oregon Court of Appeals laid out some limitations on the City’s ability to change its mind on how to 

apply a criteria from its code, but that case was significantly different from this one, and the facts of the 

case are important.  The Holland case involved the application of certain “slope and density” design 

standards.  Before Mr. Holland filed his application, the then city attorney had concluded that the 

slope/density provisions had been implicitly repealed and the city did not apply them to Mr. Holland’s 

application.  Nonetheless, the city concluded the application violated other provisions of its plan and 

rejected it.  The city’s decision was appealed to LUBA and the Court of Appeals, which remanded the 

city’s decision, concluding that the city was wrong in applying those other plan provisions. 

When the matter came back to the city on remand, the city council concluded that, in fact, the 

slope/density standards had not been repealed, applied them to Mr. Holland’s application, and denied 

the application.  Mr. Holland again appealed to LUBA and the Court of Appeals overturned the decision 

on remand.   LUBA has explained the ruling as follows: 

“With respect to ORS 227.178(3), we understand Holland to hold that, once a local 

government has taken a position in the course of a permit proceeding that a land use 



regulation is not an approval criterion, the local government cannot change that 

position on remand, which the court viewed as part of the same permit proceeding and 

apply the regulation to approve or deny the permit application. To do so is a de facto 

‘shifting of the goal posts’ contrary to the statute, because it effectively allows the local 

government to approve or deny a permit application based on standards that the local 

government deemed were not applicable at the time the permit application was filed.”  

Bemis v. City of Ashland, 48 Or LUBA 42 (2004) (emphasis added). 

In other words, the city cannot change its interpretation of the applicability of a criterion “in the course 

of a permit proceeding.”  However, the matter before the Planning Commission now is not part of the 

same “permit proceeding” as the Najimis’ initial application.  The city denied that application, the 

applicant appealed to LUBA, which affirmed the city, and LUBA’s decision was not appealed further.  

Therefore, the city is not bound by any interpretation it may have made in the applicant’s first 

application. 

However, that does not mean that the City has free reign to make any interpretation it may like.  The 

LUBA case cited above, Bemis v. City of Ashland, 48 Or LUBA 42 (2004), provides some additional 

limitations on the City adopting new interpretations.  In Bemis, the city of Ashland had interpreted its 

code in one way, but changed its interpretation when a new application was submitted.  LUBA first 

acknowledged the language in Holland that the Court of Appeals accepted “at least as an abstract 

proposition, the premise that a local government may ‘correct’ its earlier interpretations of its 

legislation.”  But LUBA then noted additional limitations on a city changing its interpretations: 

“A local government may not change an existing interpretation where such 

reinterpretation is ‘the product of a design to act arbitrarily or inconsistently from case 

to case[.]’ Alexanderson v. Clackamas County, 126 Or App at 552. Finally, where a local 

government changes a pre-existing interpretation in the course of a permit proceeding, 

it must provide participants the opportunity to address the reinterpretation and, in 

some circumstances, must re-open the evidentiary record to allow the parties the 

opportunity to present new evidence with respect to whether the application complies 

with applicable approval standards, as reinterpreted. Gutoski v. Lane County, 155 Or 

App 369; Wicks v. City of Reedsport, 29 Or LUBA 8 (1995).” 

In sum, except as explained by LUBA in its decision regarding the use of PUD criteria, the planning 

commission is not necessarily bound by any decision made in the prior proceeding by the city.  However, 

to the extent the planning commission reaches a different conclusion than it did previously, it would be 

well served to provide an explanation of why the different conclusion is not adopted by design to 

frustrate this particular application. 

The Living Wall. 

The appellants continue to argue that this application must be rejected because of the living wall and 

the perceived violation of Condition 17 of the PUD.  That condition provided as follows: 

“17.  Before permits for the driveway retaining wall are approved the applicant shall 

provide to the City an executed contract with a landscape professional responsible for 

the installation and maintenance of plant materials on the wall and shall provide a 



timeline for the establishment of plantings on the wall. If plants are not established 

within those timelines, the City may take any necessary enforcement actions to assure 

that the requirements of the final plan and this condition are met” 

As noted previously, City staff found this condition satisfied pursuant to the material from Mr. Vasquez, 

of Vasquez Yard & Tree Work, Inc.  Whether that company qualifies as a ‘landscape professional,’ and 

whether Exhibit A-13 is an ‘executed contract,’ with timeline, is a question related to the installation of 

the driveway retaining wall, as the condition explicitly states that the condition must be satisfied 

“[b]efore permits for the driveway retaining wall are approved…” there is no authority to re-word this 

condition of approval related to driveway and retaining wall permits to apply to a different building 

permit.  Staff would note, as provided in a previous staff report, ‘to the extent that the planting is not 

successful, Condition 17 authorizes the City to ‘take any necessary enforcement actions.’”  The review of 

this building permit is limited to CBMC Title 15, and the applicable parts of CBMC Title 17, as well as the 

applicable parts of the PUD conditions of approval.  None of those provisions authorize the City to 

refuse to issue a building permit on this basis.  The City may take “enforcement action” under its code, 

but that does not extend to allowing it to refuse to issue a building permit that otherwise meets the 

requirements of its code and the PUD. 
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Fig. 1. Harding Accessory Structure, Elevations, dated March 22, 2019 
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Condition 3, of the Conditions of Approval, p. 13 of 15, Findings PD 15-01, March 8, 2016 

 

 

Gross Floor Area Definition, CBMC 

 

 

 

 

 

17.04.283 Gross floor area. 

    “Gross floor area” means the sum, in square feet, of the gross horizontal areas of all floors of a 

building, as measured from the exterior walls of a building, including supporting columns and 

unsupported wall projections (except eaves, uncovered balconies, fireplaces and similar architectural 

features), or if appropriate, from the center line of a dividing wall between buildings. Gross floor area 

shall include: 

    2.   Entirely closed porches. 

    1.   Garages and carports. 

 

    3.   Basement or attic areas determined to be habitable by the city’s building official, based on the 

definitions in the building code. 

    4.   Unhabitable basements areas where the finished floor level of the first floor above the 

basement is more than three feet above the average existing grade around the perimeter of the 

building’s foundation. 

    In addition the calculation of gross floor area shall include the following: 

    5.   All portions of the floor area of a story where the distance between the finished floor and the 

average of the top of the framed walls that support the roof system measures more than fifteen feet 

shall be counted as two hundred percent of that floor area. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Revised FAR Worksheet, dated July 15, 2021 

 



 

{00116177} 

Cannon Beach Planning Commission February 24, 2022 
PO Box 368 
Cannon Beach, OR  97110 
 
By E-mail only (planning@ci.cannon-beach.or.us)  
 
 
Re:  Application of Paul Bouvet / appeal of Jeff and Jennifer Harrison 
 Property address:  534 N. Laurel Street 
 Our client:  Paul Bouvet 
 Your file no. AA# 22-01 
 Our file no. 5363.001 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
 I’m submitting this letter on behalf of our client Paul Bouvet in response to 
the appeal of his building permit submitted by Greg Hathaway on behalf of his clients 
Jeff and Jennifer Harrison.  For the reasons that Planning Director Jeff Adams 
outlined in his staff report, and for the reasons I’ll discuss in this letter, the planning 
commission should deny the appeal and affirm the building permit, either as is or 
with a slight modification to the building. 
 
 The Harrisons advanced three bases for their appeal.  None of those bases is 
a ground for reversing the building permit approval.  I’ll take each up in turn, though 
in a slightly different order from how the Harrisons presented them to you. 
 
1. The building permit does not violate the Comprehensive Plan, and the 
Comprehensive Plan is not a standard of approval for building permits. 
 
 The Harrisons assert that Mr. Bouvet’s proposal to build a cottage of 600 
square feet violates the portion of the Vision Statement of the Comprehensive Plan 
that reads in relevant part: 
 

The elements of the town's physical form which the plan will foster are: 

• Development that honors the city's physical setting.   

• A compact development pattern where various land uses are 
readily accessible to residents and visitors.   

• A distinct edge to the town which defines the separation of 
urban from rural and natural resource uses. 

• Mixed land uses which promote the livability of the town.   
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• Buildings that are generally small in scale and appropriate to 
their setting. 

 
 These are aspirational goals.  They are not criteria for approval of a building 
permit.  They are not the “clear and objective standards” for the development of 
housing that ORS 197.307(4) requires local governments to adopt and implement.   
Of those goals, the only one that could possibly relate to an application to build a 
single-family house is the last one: “Buildings that are generally small in scale and 
appropriate to their setting.” 
 
 Mr. Bouvet proposes to build a house that is small in scale.  It will likely be 
the smallest house on the block.  If these aspirational goals were criteria for approval 
– and they are not – then his house complies.  It would be hard to make it any smaller 
in scale without causing it to vanish altogether. 
 
 When you consider the appellants’ implication that Mr. Bouvet’s house will 
not be small in scale, you should consider its size relative to the other houses in the 
neighborhood.  The following plan shows Mr. Bouvet’s proposed house and garage 
in relation to the neighborhood.  His lot is the one with the four green circles that 
represent tree canopy.  Mr. Najimi’s proposed house, subject of an earlier appeal, is 
shown to the west of Mr. Bouvet’s lot.  The two vacant lots to the south are the other 
two lots in Cannon Beach Preservation. 
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 You will readily see that Mr. Bouvet’s proposed house and garage are small 
in scale relative to most of the neighborhood, especially when compared to the many 
nearby houses that use nearly the entire lot width or that are built nearly at the street 
line.   
 
 As your staff report points out on page 4, ORS 197.195(1) also requires the 
planning commission to reject this ground for appeal.  Cannon Beach has not 
incorporated the aspirational goals of its comprehensive plan into its land use 
regulations, and the statute bars Cannon Beach from relying on those plan provisions 
as a basis for a limited land use decision such as this one. 
 
 The planning commission should reject the appellants’ argument and affirm 
the administrative decision. 
 
2. The drywell does not violate Condition #2 of the City’s approval of the 
Cannon Beach Preservation planned development. 
 
 Mr. Bouvet intends to manage stormwater by directing the runoff from his 
lot and a portion of the common access easement to a drywell on his lot.  The drywell 
will be located in a portion of the lot that is subject to a restrictive private covenant, 
the “Shared Access and Maintenance Easement,” that the developer imposed in 
order to comply with Condition 2 of the planned development approval.  Mr. Bouvet 
identified this location for the drywell both to minimize disturbance to the roots of 
the significant spruce trees on his property, and to provide some additional natural 
irrigation to the same spruces. 
 
 Condition 2 required the developer to “prepare and record a shared access 
and maintenance agreement for the shared drive serving the four lots 
contemporaneous with or within three months following recordation of the final plat 
for the development.”   The developer drafted and recorded the agreement.  
 
 The appellants do not argue that Mr. Bouvet’s house will violate Condition 
2, nor do they argue that the proposed drywell will violate Condition 2 directly.  
Rather, they suggest that because the drywell will be in a portion of Mr. Bouvet’s lot 
that is included in the common open space under the agreement, the drywell will 
violate the agreement, and if it violates the agreement then they argue that it would 
indirectly violate Condition 2, because in their view “The only specifically allowed 
activities in the identified/shared common open spaces of the PUD and SAMA [the 
agreement] are limited to, ‘removing non-native vegetation’, and are not to be non-
exclusionary improvements serving only the burdened lot.”   
 
 The problem is that the appellants are quoting only part of the agreement.  
Here is the entire section that creates the open space easement.  I’ve underlined one 
important sentence: 
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2. Grant of Common Open Space Easement.   Declarant hereby 
declares a nonexclusive and perpetual Common Open Space Easement 
on, over, under, and across the portion of the Grantor Property [the 
subdivision] labelled “Common Open Space Easement” on the Plat for 
the benefit of the Benefitted Parties.  Benefitted parties may use the 
Common Open Space Easement areas only for purposes of removing 
non-native vegetation.  If agreed upon by all owners of the Four Lots, the 
Common Open Space Easement Areas may also be used by Benefitted 
Parties for purposes of planting with additional native vegetation, 
improving with an access trail or other shared facilities, or using in 
conjunction with outdoor events.  The owner of a lot burdened with a 
Common Open Space Easement area may not construct a building over 
the Common Open Space Easement area, or fence it, but may generally 
plant that area or improve it with a trail, patio, deck, or similar non-
exclusionary improvement consistent with the terms of this Easement. 

 
  The appellants’ argument fails because the paragraph from which they quote 
allows the lot owners to use the Common Open Space for several other purposes, 
including: 
 

• Planting with additional native vegetation 

• Improving with an access trail or other shared facilities 

• Using it in conjunction with outdoor events 
 
 The same paragraph allows Mr. Bouvet to build a trail, a patio, a deck, or 
other “non-exclusionary improvement” within the portion of the open space area 
that is on Lot 4.  A subsurface drywell to dispose of runoff is a non-exclusionary 
improvement.  Mr. Bouvet cannot construct a building in his portion of the open 
space easement area, but a subsurface drywell is not a building.  The plain language 
of the easement agreement does not prohibit Mr. Bouvet from building a subsurface 
drywell on his property, whether the drywell is within or without his property’s 
portion of the common open space. 
 
 A more substantive reason that the appellants’ argument fails is that the 
appellants have no legal right to enforce the easement agreement.   It is not for their 
benefit.  Section 10 of the easement agreement includes this clear statement: 
 

 This Easement only benefits the Benefitted Parties [the lot 
owners] and creates no public dedication or rights or claims for third 
parties. 

 
 The appellants don’t own a lot in the subdivision.  They are not “Benefitted 
Parties,” and in any case the agreement itself is not a standard of approval.  As your 
planning director has stated, Condition 2 required the developer to record an 
agreement.  The developer recorded the agreement and fully satisfied Condition 2.  



 

February 24, 2022 Page 5 of 9 {00116177} 

 

Condition 2 is not relevant to an application to build a conforming house in this 
subdivision. 
 
 You may also consider the public policy that the city has expressed in CBMC 
§13.16.020.C:  “Every person that uses property has an obligation to minimize or 
eliminate detrimental impacts on other persons or property that result from such use.  
If a user of property alters the property in any way that increases the flow of surface 
water from the property, the user must control the flow.” 
 
 In this subdivision, the original developer built a common driveway and a 
retaining wall, both of which increase the flow of surface water from the property.  
Mr. Bouvet’s proposed drywell complies with the policy of §13.16.020.C because it 
will collect stormwater both from his roof and driveway and to some extent from 
the common access easement including portions of the area north of the retaining 
wall.   The drywell does not violate the code; rather, it implements the code. 
 
 The planning commission should deny this ground for appeal and uphold 
Mr. Bouvet’s building permit. 
 
3. The condition of approval that prohibits detached garages in the 
subdivision from having “a second story” does not apply to Mr. Bouvet’s 
garage because it is not a detached garage.  If you do believe that it requires 
more attachment to be an attached garage, then you should approve the 
alternate plan with continuous walls to connect the house and garage. 
 
  In support of the remaining ground for their appeal, the Harrisons rely on 
one sentence in Condition 16 of the city’s approval of the subdivision.  It’s one of 
three sentences that govern garages in the subdivision.  The three sentences read: 
 

Should any lot contain a garage or carport, it shall be no larger than a two 
car garage.  Garages or carports may be located under a house due to the 
natural topography, but if the garage is detached, then the garage may 
not include a second story or livable space.  The exterior of any garage 
must be the same as the house. 

 
 This provision contains one restriction that applies to all garages and 
carports, one restriction that applies to all garages but not to carports, and one 
restriction that applies only to detached garages and not to carports and attached 
garages.  Let’s take those in turn. 
 
 The first restriction is that no garage or carport may be larger than a two-car 
garage.  Mr. Bouvet is proposing to build a two-car garage, not a three-car garage.  
His garage complies with this restriction. 
 
 The third restriction is that the exterior of a garage (but not a carport) must 
be the same as the house.  Mr. Bouvet’s garage complies with this restriction. 
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 The only restriction at issue is the second restriction, which applies only to 
detached garages.  Your code does not define “detached garage.”  The house and the 
garage share a common roof and other structural elements.  If you agree that the 
common roof and other structural elements that the house and garage share are 
enough to make the garage not “detached,” then you should deny the appeal and 
uphold Mr. Bouvet’s permit. 
 
 Only if you believe that the garage is nevertheless a “detached garage” do 
you have to determine whether it would violate the condition that a detached garage 
not include a second story.  Mr. Bouvet and I invite you to consider two questions 
before you make that determination. 
 
 First, what was the purpose of Condition 16?  Was it to prevent owners from 
building one-floor detached garages on the steeply-sloping portions of this 
subdivision, or was it to deter owners from turning detached garages into accessory 
dwelling units?  If you agree that the purpose was to deter garages from becoming 
separate dwelling units, then you will agree that Mr. Bouvet’s garage complies with 
that purpose.  It has no loft.  It has no basement or underfloor.  It has no second 
level. 
 
 If on the other hand you determine that the purpose of Condition 16 was to 
encourage the lot owners to build detached garages only on the flattest portions of 
their property, then you are implicitly deciding that a detached garage on sloping 
ground is less desirable than a carport in the same location, which is not covered by 
the restriction against a second story.  You’re also deciding that a detached garage on 
sloping ground, such as one which when viewed from the east would look like this: 
 

 
 
is less in keeping with the planned development than a carport such as this one, 
which when viewed from the east would look like this: 
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as well as an open-air parking deck, which is neither a garage or a carport and not 
restricted by Condition 16 at all. 

 
 
 
 If you do not agree that the common roof and other shared structural 
elements will qualify the garage as an attached garage, then Mr. Bouvet will adopt the 
staff suggestion to build north and south walls to further connect the garage and the 
house with a shared load-bearing wall, so that the garage will be attached to the house 
as follows: 
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 The connection would not change how Mr. Bouvet’s house would appear as 
seen from the Harrisons’ house; it would add some cost to the project; however, it 
would also give Mr. Bouvet a wind-sheltered outdoor deck area on the north side of 
the garage.  Most importantly, the garage would then be an attached garage to which 
the restriction against a second story would not apply.  Alternatively, he will redesign 
the garage to be a carport or a parking deck, either of which would completely resolve 
this last ground for the appeal. 
 
 To summarize the applicant’s response:  The restriction against a second 
story applies only to detached garages.  The proposed garage is attached to the house 
by a roof and other structural members and is not a detached garage; therefore, 
whether it is a one-story or a two-story structure is irrelevant.  If you believe that it 
is nevertheless a detached garage, then it complies with Condition 16 because it does 
not have a second story: it contains only one floor surface.  If, however, you find 
that the steeply sloping earth below the parking deck counts as a “story” then Mr. 
Bouvet will add a load-bearing wall shared by the garage and the house to definitively 
show that the garage is attached to the house, or he will remove enough of the garage 
superstructure to make it a carport or an open-air parking deck. 
 
Conclusion 
 
 State law forbids the city from using the comprehensive plan as a standard 
of approval for building permits, and Mr. Bouvet’s house complies with the plan 
provision that the appellants are relying on.   
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 The developer complied with Condition 2 by signing and recording the 
Shared Access and Maintenance Agreement; the proposed drywell on Mr. Bouvet’s 
lot does not violate that agreement because it is similar to other improvements that 
Mr. Bouvet can build in his portion of the shared open space.  Furthermore, the 
agreement is not even a criterion for this application. 
 
 Mr. Bouvet’s garage as proposed is an attached garage and so whether it has 
a “second story” simply because it is above a steep slope is irrelevant, but if you find 
that it is not an attached garage as proposed, he will attach it to the house with north 
and south walls so that it will be an attached garage, in which case whether the code 
deems it to be a two-story building becomes irrelevant. 
 
 You should deny the appeal and uphold the city’s administrative decision to 
issue the building permit.  
 
Very truly yours, 
 

Dean N. Alterman 
 
Dean N. Alterman 
 
Copy:  Mr. Paul Bouvet (e-mail only) 
  Gregory Hathaway, Esq. (e-mail only) 
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Jeffrey Adams

From: Betsy Ayres <betsy.ayres@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 9:19 PM
To: Jeffrey Adams
Subject: PUD

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Jeff Adams and Planning Commissioners, 
 
It’s probably a good thing that PUDs are going the way of the dodo bird in Cannon Beach, but in the meantime, I realize 
you are stuck with the one that exists. 
I urge you to very carefully consider what is and what is not allowed, and to rethink a building permit that was issued for 
a two-story garage. And to revisit what is and what is not allowed on shared property within the PUD.  
Thank you so much for your consideration, Betsy Ayres PO Box 2 Cannon Beach, Oregon. 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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Planning Commission of Cannon Beach 

PO Box 368 

Cannon Beach, OR 97110 

 

Dear Cannon Beach Planning Commission: 

 

These matters should be settled by now, but again, I am asking you to evaluate the proposed 

development on the Nicholson site in our neighborhood vis-a-vis the city’s approval 

specifications for this PUD. 

 

I live at 563 N Laurel in Cannon Beach. Our neighbor, Jeff Harrison, who is president of Friends 

of Cannon Beach, alerted me to a building permit again being issued for a new, out-of-

compliance structure. This time on Lot #4 (the NE lot). My neighbor, Paul, who is having the 

home built, has spoken with me about his plans. He said specifically that he wanted to do it right 

and had met the requirements laid out by the city. Unfortunately, a two-story garage is being 

allowed when, according to Jeff Harrison, the PUD approval condition #2 expressly prohibits 2-

story detached garages. Paul may have been misinformed by the City that he could build such a 

structure. 

 

I cannot believe that out-of-compliance permits keep being issued. Therefore, I trust that the 

City’s planning commission will review this situation to ensure that the PUD requirements are 

being met. Paul is one of my neighbors and I like that he wishes to build a new home for himself 

across the street. The small home sounds like a charming place that will suit his needs. He wants 

it done right. I want it done right. And so do others who live here. Help us to ensure that this 

PUD’s approval specifications are met. 

 

Mr. Harrison has spoken often about these Nicholson PUD issues before the Planning 

Commission. I beseech you to carefully consider what Mr. Harrison has to say and then review 

this project to ensure that it meets our city’s zoning codes and the requirements of the PUD. Full-

time residents such as I who must live with the finished project are depending on you to ensure 

city building codes and PUD requirements are met in good faith. 

 

Sincerely, 

Darrell Clukey 

563 N Laurel 

PO Box 108 

Cannon Beach, OR 97110 

 

503-757-8248 

 

cc: Friends of Cannon Beach 
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Jeffrey Adams

From: Kent Suter <Kent-Suter@comcast.net>
Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 2022 9:28 PM
To: Jeffrey Adams
Subject: Nicholson permit

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

This letter is to urge rejection of the latest permit approval on the Nicholson property. A detached two-story garage is 
not allowed, plain and simple. Let alone a very same structure was just torn down on this debacle. Why was this new 
permit issued along with other irregularities out of code? Reject it and demand adherence to codes and land use laws. 
As the rest of us accept. 
Thank you -  The Suter Family 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
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